
MEMORANDUM 

DATE: July 10, 2012 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2012-0231-SPHA - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on June 29, 
2012. There being no appea l filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: ~ e File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
AND VARIAN CE 

BEFORE THE 

S side of Belmont A venue; 720' from the 
c/line of Security Boulevard 

* OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

1st Election District * HEARINGS FOR 
1st Council District 
(1655 Belmont Avenue) * BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Archland Property I, LLC 
Petitioner 

* CASE NO. 2012-0231-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * 

ORDER AND OPINION 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owner of the property, Archland Property I, LLC. 

The Petitioner is requesting Special Hearing relief pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to confirm the following interpretations of the B.C.Z.R.: 

• The reader board and enterprise sign are not considered to be a continuous (sic) sign 

because the two signs are separated by more than 1 '; 

• The area of the face of the enterprise sign is calculated separately from the area of the 

reader board when both signs are located on the same support structure but are separated 

by more than 1 '; a) the maximum area of the changeable copy reader board is 50% of the 

area of the enterprise sign; 

• An enterprise sign and changeable copy reader board constitute one free-standing sign 

when they are located on the same support structure; and 

• The height of the changeable copy sign is measured from the ground to the top of the 

changeable copy sign as shown on the attached plan. 

The Petitioner also seeks Variance relief from the B.C.Z.R. as follows: 
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• -
• Section 450.4 Attachment 1,5(a)(VII) to permit six wall-mounted enterprise signs on 

building facades in lieu of the permitted three signs; 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.7' in height in lieu 

of the permitted 6'; 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit a directional sign of 9.71' in height in lieu 

of the permitted 6'; 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(II) to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the 

permitted wall-mounted or free standing directional sign; and 

• Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit the erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu 

of its erection on the face of the canopy. 

If the special hearing request is denied, the Petitioner requested the following additional 

variance: 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b )(V) to permit a free standing enterprise sign having a face 

of 94 square feet in lieu of the permitted 75 square feet. 

The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 2. 

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was Lee May, Area Construction 

Manager, and Iwona Rostek-Zarska with Baltimore Land Design Group, Inc. , the professional 

engineer who prepared the site plan. Also attending were Stanley S. Fine, Esquire, and Caroline 

Hecker, Esquire, counsel for the Petitioner. There were no Protestants or other interested persons 

in attendance, although the file contains two letters from People ' s Counsel (dated May 7 and 8, 

2012) indicating that office opposed the special hearing relief sought by Petitioner. 
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The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and made a part of the 

file. Comments were received from the Department of Planning dated April 23 , 2012, indicating 

that agency did not support the special hearing relief sought by Petitioner. The Department of 

Planning further commented that it did not oppose Petitioner's variance requests 1 through 5, 

though it did oppose request #6 (which would only be considered if special hearing relief was 

denied). 

Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is improved with a McDonald's 

restaurant, constructed in 1980. Petitioner proposes to raze that structure and in its place construct 

a smaller restaurant (approximately 5,962 square feet currently, and approximately 4,377 square 

feet as proposed). The restaurant will also have fewer seats (88 versus 110 at present) and would 

feature a newer, more upscale look. Petitioner proposes to replace an existing freestanding sign 

(the subject of the special hearing case) and also proposes six enterprise signs in lieu of the eight 

enterprise signs that currently exist. The capital investment for the project is approximately $2.45 

million, and the construction would include "green building" elements. 

VARIANCES 1 - 5 

Based on the evidence presented, which is discussed below, I find that variance requests 1 

through 5 can be granted in such a manner as to meet the requirements of Section 307 of the 

B.C.Z.R., as established in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). I find special 

circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of 

the variance request. I also find that strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical 

difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon Petitioner. 
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Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the 

B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and 

general welfare. 

Specifically, Mr. May testified - via proffer (See Exhibit 5) - that the variances for the 

signage would make the restaurant visible to passing motorists on Security Boulevard. In 

addition, several McDonald's in the area have been similarly "upgraded," and the signage 

variances would provide for a consistent look and appearance for the brand. Mr. May also 

indicated the signage would allow customers to quickly and safely navigate through the site and 

the drive-thru lanes. 

The Petitioner's next witness (who also testified via proffer, see Exhibit 5) was Iwona 

Zarska, who was accepted as an expert in site engineering. She opined the site was irregularly 

shaped and though it fronted on Security Boulevard, the only entrance to the restaurant was on 

Belmont Avenue. She also opined Petitioner would suffer a hardship if the B.C.Z.R. were strictly 

enforced, because trees and other businesses along Security Boulevard obstruct the view of the 

McDonald's. Finally, she opined that the grant of variance relief would likely improve property 

values in the area, since the new structure will be more modem and attractive. The building is 

being constructed in essentially the same footprint as the current restaurant, and she therefore did 

not believe the community would suffer any additional impacts beyond those associated with the 

McDonald's operating presently. 

SPECIAL HEARING 

As noted above, Petitioner proposes to construct a new (smaller) freestanding enterprise 

sign (83 square feet versus 212 square feet existing). As shown on the plans (Exhibits 3 and 4), 

Petitioner goposes to have the "McDonald's" name (i.e. , enterprise sign) on the top portion of the 
ORDER RECEIVEO FOR FILING 
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pole, and approximately 2' beneath would be positioned a changeable copy sign. As noted by 

Petitioner's counsel, these signs are of different classes, and therefore would not constitute a 

"contiguous sign," as that term is used in B.C.Z.R. § 450.3. 

The second issue raised by Petitioner concerns the definition of "area" under the B.C.Z.R. 

The regulations exclude from the definition "air spaces" between signs of different classes located 

on a common support structure. It is clear the proposed freestanding enterprise sign and the 

changeable copy sign are on the same structure, and are also different classes of signs. Hence, the 

"area" of the signs does not include the "air space" between them. But the heart of this case lies in 

the interpretation of B.C.Z.R. § 450.7.B, which permits a freestanding changeable copy sign only 

when it is an "integral part" of an enterprise sign. And though it begs the ultimate question, it is 

clear that if the changeable copy sign is an "integral part" of the freestanding enterprise sign, then 

the changeable copy portion may be 50% of the area of the enterprise portion, per B.C.Z.R. § 

450.7. 

So when is a sign an "integral part" of another sign? The B.C.Z.R. is really of no 

assistance, since it doesn't define the term. The dictionary defines "integral" as "organically 

joined or linked ... form[ing] a whole .. . formed as a unit with another part." See Petitioner's 

Memorandum of Law, p. 3. There is also no Maryland case law addressing the issue, although in 

a fairly recent federal case involving a patent infringement claim with respect to certain scientific 

lab equipment, the court noted that "depending on the context, courts have construed · the term 

'integral' to broadly mean forming a unit or to narrowly refer to . being formed in one piece." 

Scientific Specialties, Inc. v. Thermo Fisher, 684 F. Supp. 2d 1187, 1191 (N.D. Calif. 2010). The 

court's holding is particularly apropos here, where the parties have argued for broad (i.e., the 
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Petitioner contends that "integral" means on the same support structure) and narrow (i.e., People's 

Counsel argues the term means "joined together") interpretations of the term. 

The B.C.Z.R. provides that its sign law provisions are to be "strictly construed." B.C.Z.R. 

§ 450.8; See also. Trinity Assembly of God v. People 's Counsel, 407 Md. 53 , 73 (2008). Thus, I 

believe that the definition of "integral part" must incorporate some concept of one-piece 

construction, such that the changeable copy sign may be said to be a "component" of the 

enterprise sign. But I do not believe that means they must be touching or in physical contact. 

Rather, and as seen in the "Mr. Burger" example provided by People's Counsel, the changeable 

copy portion must in a sense form a component part or unit of the larger overall sign. Indeed, the 

signs in the "Mr. Burger" example are not touching (though it is impossible to determine just how 

much space exists between the "enterprise" portion and the "changeable copy" portions), just as 

they are not in the example from the Zoning Commissioner' s Policy Manual (ZCPM) attached as 

Exhibit A to Petitioner's memorandum. The space - and whether it is a matter of inches or 1 or 2 

feet - is not what is important. Rather, it is the sign viewed in its entirety which reveals that the 

reader board is an "integral part" of the enterprise sign. 

In the "Mr. Burger" example, the integration is achieved by the support structures on both 

sides of the signs, which makes the sign a single unit. While this interpretation of§ 450.7.B relies 

on admittedly subjective factors, I believe that is a consequence of the language used in the 

regulation ("integral part") which is an imprecise term susceptible to several interpretations. That 

is why, in my opinion, zoning ordinances are best framed in terms of feet and/or inches. In any 

event, I do not believe the changeable copy board is an "integral part" of the enterprise sign (i.e. , 

the familiar arches and McDonald's name) in the freestanding signs proposed by Petitioner. It 
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simply lacks the cohesiveness found in the "Mr. Burger" example, and does not appear to be a 

single unit. As such, this aspect of the special hearing relief is denied. 

VARIANCE NO. 6 

Since the dispositive portion of the special hearing relief was denied, Petitioner seeks 

variance relief to allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a face area of 94 square feet in lieu of 

the permitted 7 5 square feet. The existing sign is 212 square feet, and the proposed enterprise sign 

would be less than half that size. The sign regulations are designed to reduce vis-q.al clutter, and I 

believe they will have served that purpose in this case even if the variance relief is granted. The 

Petitioner seeks an approximate 20% increase in the permitted area, which I believe is a modest 

request. McDonald's is a well known brand, and the new restaurant will be an improvement for 

the community, and the proposed 94 square feet sign will be appropriate for the location and much 

smaller than what exists at present. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these 

Petitions, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted in part and 

denied in part. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 30th day of May, 2012 by the Administrative Law 

Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking relief pursuant to 

Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to confirm that the 

enterprise sign and changeable copy reader board constitute one free-standing sign when they are 

located on the same support structure, be and is hereby DENIED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance relief from the B.C.Z.R. as 

follows: 
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• Section 450.4 Attachment 1,5(a)(VII) to permit six wall-mounted enterprise signs on 

building facades in lieu of the permitted three signs; 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.7' in height in lieu 

of the permitted 6'; 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit a directional sign of9.71' in height in lieu 

of the permitted 6'; 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(II) to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the 

permitted wall-mounted or free standing directional sign; 

• Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit the erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu 

of its erection on the face of the canopy; and 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b)(V) to permit a free standing enterprise sign having a face 

of 94 square feet in lieu of the permitted 75 square feet, 

be and are hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be conditioned upon and subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioner may apply for any required building permits and may be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order, however the Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at his own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is 
reversed, the Petitioner will be required to return and be responsible for returning said 
property to its original condition. 

JEB:dlw 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Stanley Fine, Esquire 
Caroline Hecker, Esquire 
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 
25 South Charles Street, Suite 2115 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 

May 30, 2012 

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No.: 2012-0231-SPHA 
Property: 1655 Belmont Avenue 

· Dear Counsel: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed pleas~ find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

Sincerely, 

JSct;~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltiinorecountymd.gov 



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 1655 Belmont Avenue which is presently zoned BM &·· BM-AS 
Deed References : 20914/62 10DigitTaxAccount# 1 8 0 0 0 0 5 2 1 5 _ 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Archland Property I, LLC 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1._!_ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED. 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zon ing Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3.~ a Variance from Section(s) 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty .Q! indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s) , advertising , posting , etc. and further agree to a are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perj ner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name- Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Print 

P,;N'\1.'i':- G-~OSS.N\f'.~ I ~ 
1gnature #1 Signature# 2 

6903 Rockledge Dr. 
c/o McDonald's Corp. Suite 1100,Bethesda , MD 

Signature 

Mailing Address Mail ing Address City State 

20817 1 301-651-9998 1lee . may@us.mcd.com 
Telephone# Email Address 

Representative to be contacted: 

Lee May, Area Construction Manager 

Signature Ros erg Martin Greenberg, LLP 
Na~= ~~~ 
Sig ature 

25 S. Charles St., Suite 2115, Baltimore,MD 6903 Rockledge Dr.,Suite ]JOO, Bethesda, MD 
Mailing Address City sfine@ State Mailing Address City State 

21201 410-727-6600 rosenbergmartin.com 208171 301-651-9998 1 lee.may@us.mcd.com 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

CASE NUMBER ZOIZ.-023 I-SPJ-ll}iling Date 3,2,, ZPIZ... Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer v 
REV. 10/4/11 



Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 

1655 Belmont Avenue 
Tax Acct. No. 1800005215 
Archland Property I, LLC 
c/o McDonald's Corporation 
6903 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100 
Bethesda, Maryland 20817 

Special Hearing Request: 

To confirm the following interpretation of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations: 

1. The reader board and enterprise sign are not considered to be a continuous sign 
because the two signs are separated by more than one foot. 

2. The area of the face of the enterprise sign is calculated separately from the area of 
the reader board when both signs are located on the same support structure but are 
separated by more than one foot. 

a. The maximum area of the changeable copy reader board is 50% of the 
area of the enterprise sign. 

3. An enterprise sign and changeable copy reader board constitute one free-standing 
sign when they are located on the same support structure. 

4. The height of the changeable copy sign is measured from the ground to the top of 
the changeable copy sign, as shown on the attached plan. 

Variance Requests: 

1. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VII) to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs 
on building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs; 

2. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b )(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10. 7 feet in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet. 

3. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b )(VII) to permit a directional sign of 9. 71 feet in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet. 

4. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(II) to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu 
of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing directional sign. 

ZOIZ- OZ.3 I -SPI-IA 



• . . 

5. Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in 
lieu of its erection on the face of the canopy. 

If the Special Hearing Request is denied, the following additional variance is 
requested: 

6. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b )(V) to permit a free-standing enterprise sign 
having a face of 94 square feet in lieu of the permitted 75 square feet. 
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DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY PETITION 
FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
1655 BELMONT A VENUE 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
lsT ELECTION DISTRICT; lsT COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

March 14, 2012 

Beginning at the point located on the south side of Belmont A venue having a 60 feet 
right-of-way, said point being located northeasterly 720 feet, more or less, from the 
intersection of centerlines of Belmont A venue with Security Boulevard, thence running 
the following courses and distances: 

1. South 04° 15 ' 37" East, 483 .23 feet; thence, 
2. North 80° 21 ' 21" West, 143.67 feet; thence, 
3. Along the curve to the left having a radius of 4660.66 feet, 60.06 feet; thence, 
4. North 04° 4 7' 49" East, 234.51 feet; thence, 
5. North 50° 08 ' 26" West, 96.83 feet; thence, 
6. North 39° 51 ' 34" East, 60.03 feet; thence, 
7. Along the curve to the right, having a radius of 330.00 feet, 216.71 feet, to the point of 

beginning. 

Containing 79,810 square feet or 1.832 acres, more or less. 

This description is intended for zoning purposes only and shall not be used for 
conveyance of land. 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ao I;)._ - CJJ-3 / - ..:s p H A 
Petitioner: ARG1lNtJb 1)(20q,]E ti r L l l C 
Address or Location: /6 5) 8 El{4!70 IV! I) Vi< 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: (?oStJJ/3£1<(9 1 [/vtl4 r2-T IN ', Gr2€6tJ f.;;1:-,e_ G , ll r? · 
Address: 25 -5 CWf-J!2lf-! ST,, 5ut76 2((2, M.D 2t20 f 

~Hh Sia~!:J r, ~Q 

Telephone Number: 0{Q- J i 7 - 0b00 

Revised 2/1 7 /11 OT 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev Sub 
Source/ Rev/ 

No. 

Date: 

Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct 1--::o<---=----r--=-.,..,.......,,....-r--,,-=--o ~ .. 
0
-

0
--r-------..-,.,...,-r-.-'

0
'---,----"-r----'----,----.----_,.-=__,.,..,............i .~ i. LIH ,,;} 

(./(/ ) ' (.t:O, ,,. 1;1t 

Rec 
From: 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!! !! 

..... 
Total : 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 
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Certificate f Posting 

RE: Case NO. 2012-0231-SPHA 

Petitioner/Developer 

Ashland Property. 1. LLC 

Date of Hearing/Closing __ 5 ....... / __ 9 __ /1 __ 2 ____ _ 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Managements 
County Office Building- Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson,Md.21204 

Attention: 

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign as 
required by law, was posted conspicuously on the property located at-----

1655 Belmont Avenue 

The sign(s) were posted on ________ 4 __ /2 ___ 4/ __ 1 __ 2 _________ _ 

See Attached 
Photograph 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

;24/f6fL -4 fe4bz-
(Signature of sign Poster and date) 

Richard E. Hoffman 
(Printed Name) 

904 Dellwood Drive 
(Address) 

Fallston, Md. 21047 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

410-879-3122 
(Telephone Number) 



~ . 

Certificate of Postin2 
Photo2raph Attachment 

Re: 2012-0231-SPHA 

Petitioner/Developer: ------

Ashland Property I, LLC 

Date of Hearing/Closing: 5/9/12 

CASE # WIZ- 0231·5PI-IA. 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

1655 Belmont Avenue 



Certificate of Posting 

RE: Case NO. 2012-0231-SPHA 

Petitioner/Developer 

Ashland Property. 1, LLC 

Date of Hearing/Closing __ 5 __ / ...... 9 ..... /1 __ 2 ___ _ 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Managements 
County Office Building - Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson,Md.21204 

Attention: 

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign as 
required by law, was posted conspicuously on the property located at-----

1655 Belmont Avenue 

The sign(s) were posted on ________ 4_/_2_4/_1_2 _________ _ 

See Attached 
Photograph 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Richard E. Hoffman 
(Printed Name) 

904 Dellwood Drive 
(Address) 

Fallston, Md. 21047 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

410-879-3122 
(Telephone Number) 



Certificate of Posting 
Photograph Attachment 

Re: 2012-0231-SPHA 

Petitioner/Developer: ------

Ashland Property I, LLC 

Date of Hearing/Closing: 5/9/12 

CASE # 2012 0231-SIW, 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

1655 Belmont Avenue 



NOIICE Of ZONING HEMING 

The Mlmk1istrMlve IAW J11C11t of lllltlmore county, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore COUn· 
ty will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property Identified herein as follows: 

c.N: I 2012-G231·SPHA 
1655 Belmont Avenue 
Sis of Belmont Avenue, 720 feet +/· from the centerline 
of Security Boulevard 
1st Election District· 1st councilmanic District 
Legal Qwnel1S): Archland Property I, LLC 

Spec:111 HNl'lng: to confirm the following interpretation of 
the BCZR: the reader board enterprise signs are not Consid· 
ered to be a continuous sign because the two signs are sep. 
arated by more than one foot; the area of the face of the en· 
terprise sign is calculated separately from the area of the 
reader board when both signs are located on the same sup­
port structure but are separated by more than 1 foot. (A) the 
maximum area of the changeable copy reader board is 50% 
of the area of the enterprise sign. An enterprise sign and 
changeable copy reader board constitute one free-standing 
sign when they are located on the same support structure: 
the height of the changeable copy sign is measured from 
the ground to the top of the changeable copy sign, as 
shown on the attached plan. variance: to permit 6 wall· 
mounted enterprise signs on building facades in lieu of the 
permitted 3 signs; to permit a directional sign of 10.7 feet in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet; to permit a directional 
sign of 9.71 feet In height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet; to 
permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the permitted 
wall-mounted or free.standing directional sign. 
HHrlna: weclnesday, May 9, 2012 at 11:00 a.m. In 
Room 205, Jefferson Building. 105 West Chesapeake A-. T_. 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS 
AND INSPECTIONS FOR 
BALTIMORE COUNlY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887·3868. 

(2) FOr information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the zoning ReView Office at (410) 887 ·3391. 
JT/4/763 A r. 24 302582 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of sqs:.eessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 4: /;i.4:/ , 20 /2- . 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

, 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

1655 Belmont Avenue; S/S Belmont Avenue * 
720' from c/line of Security Boulevard 
1st Election & 1st Councilmanic Districts * 
Legal Owner(s): Archland Property I, LLC 

· Petitioner(s) * 

* 

* * * * * * * 

OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

2012-231-SPHA 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People's 
·-

Counsel for Baltif ore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People ' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

APR O t 2012 

.................. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

D#t'f. 5' ?/~I,<> 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2nd day of April, 2012, a copy of the foregoing Entry 
J 

of Appearance was mailed to Lee May, Area Construction Manager, 6903 Rockledge Drive, 

Suite 1100, Bethesda, MD 20817 and Stanley Fine, Esquire, Rosenberg, Martin, Greenburg, 

LLP, 25 S. Charles Street, Suite 2115, Baltimore, Maryland 21201, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENET Z 
County Executive 

April 17, 2012 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0231-SPHA 
1655 Belmont Avenue 
S/s of Belmont Avenue, 720 feet +/- from the centerline of Security Boulevard 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Archland Property I, LLC 

Special Hearing to confirm the following interpretation of the BCZR: the reader board enterprise signs 
are not considered to be a continuous sign because the two signs are separated by more than one foot; 
the area of the face of the enterprise sign is calculated separately from the area of the reader board 
when both signs are located on the same support structure but are separated by more than 1 foot. (A) 
the maximum area of the changeable copy reader board is 50% of the area of the enterprise sign. An 
enterprise sign and changeable copy reader board constitute one free-standing sign when they are 
located on the same support structure; the height of the changeable copy sign is measured from the 
ground to the top of the changeable copy sign, as shown on the attached plan. Variance to permit 6 
wall-mounted enterprise signs on building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs; to permit a directional 
sign of 10. 7 feet in height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet; to permit a directional sign of 9. 71 feet in height 
in lieu of the permitted 6 feet; to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall­
mounted or free-standing directional sign. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Stanley Fine, 25 S. Charles Street, Ste. 2115, Baltimore 21201 
Jamie Grossman, Archland Property, I, LLC, 6903 Rockledge Dr., Ste. 1100, Bethesda 20817 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, APRIL 24, 2012. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 \ Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 4 10-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, April 24, 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Stanley Fine 
Rosenberg, Martin & Greenberg, LLC 
25 S. Charles Street, Ste. 21201 
Baltimore, MD 21201 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-727 -6600 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0231-SPHA 
1655 Belmont Avenue 
S/s of Belmont Avenue, 720 feet +/- from the centerline of Security Boulevard 
1st Election District - 1st Council manic District 
Legal Owners: Archland Property I, LLC 

Special Hearing to confirm the following interpretation of the BCZR: the reader board enterprise signs 
are not considered to be a continuous sign because the two signs are separated by more than one foot; 
the area of the face of the enterprise sign is calculated separately from the area of the reader board 
when both signs are located on the same support structure but are separated by more than 1 foot. (A) 
the maximum area of the changeable copy reader board is 50% of the area of the enterprise sign. An 
enterprise sign and changeable copy reader board constitute one free-standing sign when they are 
located on the same support structure; the height of the changeable copy sign is measured from the 
ground to the top of the changeable copy sign, as shown on the attached plan. Variance to permit 6 
wall-mounted enterprise signs on building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs; to permit a directional 
sign of 10. 7 feet in height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet; to permit a directional sign of 9. 71 feet in height 
in lieu of the permitted 6 feet; to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall­
mounted or free-standing directional sign. 

Hearing: Wednesday, May 9, 2012 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Director of Per s, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE 

MCDONALD'S - 1655 BELMONT A VE. 

May 9, 2012 

LEE MAY - TESTIMONY 

Name: Lee May 

Address: 

Employer, employer's address: McDonald' s Corporation 

6903 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100 

Bethesda, MD 20817 

Your job title and responsibilities at McDonalds: Area Construction Manager 

Are you familiar with the petition before the Office of Administrative Hearings? Yes 

What is the location that is the subject of the petition? 1655 Belmont Ave. 

What is your interest in the property? McDonald's, through an affiliated entity, 
owns the subject property. 

What is at this location currently? 

There is an existing McDonald's at this location that was constructed in May 
1980. 

EXHIBIT - PHOTOS 

What is McDonald's proposing to do at this location? 

Demolish the existing restaurant and build a new McDonald's restaurant. 

Describe existing conditions at the McDonalds. 

EXHIBIT - PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR SPECIAL 
HEARING (SH-1) 

(Explain access, parking, location of improvements, size and shape of property) 

I 
EXHIBIT 



Describe the location of this McDonald's. 

The McDonald's site fronts on Security Blvd., but is accessed from the rear on the 
Belmont Avenue side and from the adjacent property which is used as a Best Buy. 

Why are you proposing a new McDonald's? 

The existing structure is 32 years old and is operationally inadequate. The 
proposed new restaurant will be a much more efficient building, both 
operationally and in terms of energy usage. 

What is the square footage of the existing McDonald's? 

4,650 sq. ft.+ 1,312 sq. ft. basement = 5,962 sq. ft . total 

How many seats does the existing restaurant have? 110 seats 

What is being proposed at this location? 

EXHIBIT -PLAT TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION 

We are proposing to demolish the existing McDonald's restaurant and rebuild a 
new McDonald's restaurant in the same location. 

The new restaurant will have two drive-thru lanes to improve operational 
efficiency. 

There is an existing freestanding McDonald's sign on Security Blvd. which is 
proposed to be replaced and which is the subject of the Special Hearing in this 
matter. 

The existing sign is 212 sq. ft., and it will be replaced with a new sign that 
is 83 sq. ft. 

There is ample off-street parking on this site, and we are providing more parking 
spaces than are required. 

What is the square footage of the new McDonald's restaurant? 4,377 sq. ft. 

How many seats will the new restaurant have? 88 seats 

EXHIBIT- ELEVATIONS I SIGNAGE DETAILS (V-2) 

• Contemporary, upscale look- moving away from the bright, plastic look 
of the old McDonald's restaurants. 
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• "Cafe"-type customer area - tasteful colors and materials; limited 
branding. 

• Brick exterior (as opposed to painted red and white). 

• No mansard roof with (lighted) white roof beams. 

• "Green building" features: (now standard for new McDonald's) 

• High-efficiency HV AC system 

• TPO reflective roof to reduce energy costs 

• Canopy - reduce solar heat gain 

• Masonry walls - thermal properties 

• Two-speed grill exhausts 

• Auto-sensor lavatory faucets 

• LED lighting throughout the building 

• Cardboard recycling 

• All internally lit signs are LED 

• Induction lot light fixtures 

• The new building will be entirely ADA-compliant. 

Explain the sign package: 

What is proposed? 

We are proposing 6 enterprise signs on the faces of the buildings: 2 signs 
on the front of the building; 2 signs on the drive-thru side of the building; 
1 sign on the non-drive-thru side of the building; and 1 sign on the rear of 
the building. 

This is a reduction from the 8 enterprise signs that currently exist 
on the building. 

We are proposing a "canopy"-style directional sign on the front side of the 
building. This sign will have the word "Welcome" above the face of the 
canopy, rather than printed directly on the face of the canopy. 
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We are also proposing a directional sign over each of the drive-thru lanes 
which, because they are intended to go over the drive-thru lanes, are 
higher than what would otherwise be permitted. 

Finally, we are proposing a new freestanding sign, which will be 83 sq. ft. 
and which will replace the existing 212 sq. ft. sign. 

Why are you proposing these signage variances? 

We have requested these signage variances to make the building visible to passing 
motorists along Security Blvd. and to safely direct traffic in and around the site. 

These signage variances will also permit the appearance of this restaurant to be 
consistent with other McDonald's restaurants in Baltimore County. 

Similar signage packages have been approved by variances granted by the 
Baltimore County Administrative Law Judge for other McDonald ' s 
restaurants located at 502 Reisterstown Road, 2116 York Road, 2222 
Dundalk Avenue, 6650 Security Boulevard, 2107 E. Joppa Road, 934 
York Road, 7927 Belair Road, 1472 Martin Blvd. , 7801 Eastern Ave. , and 
6830 Loch Raven Blvd. 

Describe how proposed construction will improve the operation. 

The proposed construction will modernize the building and improve the efficiency 
and functionality of the restaurant. Additionally, we are implementing as many 
"green building" items in our design as possible, which will make the new 
building much more energy efficient than the existing one. 

What is the amount of capital investment for this project? 

Approximately $ 2.45 million 

What is the construction schedule for the new restaurant? 

If the variances are approved, construction is expected to begin in June and will 
be completed in October of this year. 

4 



BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE 

MCDONALD'S - 1655 BELMONT A VENUE 

May 9, 2012 

IWONA ZARSKA - TESTIMONY 

Name: I wona Zarska 

Address: 

Employer, employer's address: Baltimore Land Design Group, Inc. 

230 Schilling Circle, Suite 364 

Hunt Valley, MD 21031 

What is your job title? 

Please describe the nature of the services you provide. 

Have you ever testified as an expert witness in the field of site engineering before the 
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County? 

Yes. 

Have you ever been accepted an approved as such an expert witness? 

Yes. 

I off er Ms. Zarska as an expert witness in site engineering. 

Are you familiar with the petition before the Zoning Commissioner? Yes. 

What has been your involvement with this project? 
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What is the subject of the Petition for Special Hearing? 

The Petition for Special Hearing relates to the free-standing enterprise sign 
located on Security Blvd. 

We have received conflicting interpretations from the Zoning Office as to how to 
calculate the size of these enterprise signs at different locations, so we have 
requested confirmation of our reading of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations concerning these signs. 

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 

1. The Zoning Regulations define a "contiguous sign" as "a sign having 
any part located within one foot from any part of another sign in the 
same class, except that, in the case of a freestanding sign, 'contiguous 
sign' means a sign having its support structure integral to the support 
structure of another sign in the same class." 

a. The proposed freestanding sign is not a contiguous sign 
because the enterprise sign portion and the changeable copy 
portion are not two signs of the same class and are not located 
within one foot of each other. 

b. In addition, the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual 
expressly contemplates an enterprise sign and electronic 
message board sharing a support structure. 

c. We therefore request confirmation that the proposed 
freestanding sign is not a contiguous sign under the BCZR. 

2. The definition of "area" under the BCZR explicitly excludes "air 
spaces located between freestanding signs of different classes which 
are erected on a common or shared supporting structure." 

a. Because the freestanding sign is not a contiguous sign, we 
would like to confirm that the areas of the enterprise sign 
and the changeable copy sign are calculated separately, 
rather than by drawing a box around both of them. 

3. Section 450.7.B provides that "a freestanding changeable copy sign 
may be erected only as an integral part of an otherwise permitted 
enterprise or joint identification sign" and that "up to 50% of the 
erected sign area of a permitted enterprise or joint identification sign 
may be devoted to changeable copy." 

a. We would therefore like to confirm that the area of the 
changeable copy portion of the sign may be up to 50% of 
the size of the enterprise sign portion. 
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4. Only one freestanding sign is permitted per frontage under Section 
450.4 Attachment 1, Section 5(b )(IV). 

a. We therefore would like to confirm that the enterprise sign 
and the changeable copy reader board constitute one 
freestanding sign when they are located on the same 
support structure. 

5. Finally, the height of the changeable copy sign is permitted to be 25' 
under Section 450.4 Attachment 1, Section l(c)(VII). 

a. We would like to confirm that the height of the changeable 
copy sign is measured to the top of the changeable copy 
portion of the freestanding sign, not to the top of the 
enterprise sign. 

As one of our requested variances depends on the result of the Special Hearing, we 
request that a decision be made on the Special Hearing before we proceed with the 
requested variances. 

If the Special Hearing requests are granted: 

As a result of the Petitioner's application, what variances are being requested? 

• 405.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VI) to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the 
building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign #4 and #5 on Plat to 
Accompany Zoning Petition); 

o This is a reduction from the 8 wall-mounted enterprise signs that are 
currently on the building facades. 

• SEE EXHIBIT - PHOTOS 

• 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.7 ft. in height in 
lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #1 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition); 

• 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit two directional signs of 9.71 ft. in height 
in lieu of the permitted 6 ft . (Sign #2 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition); 

• 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(II) to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the 
permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Sign #3 on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition); 

• 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu of 
its erection on the face of the canopy (Sign #3 on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition); 
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If the Special Hearing relief is denied: 

There is one additional variance request if the Special Hearing relief is denied: 

o A variance to Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b)(V) to permit a 
freestanding enterprise sign of 94 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. 
ft. 

• 

• 

The existing sign is 212 sq. ft ., so the proposed sign will be less 
than half the size of the existing sign. 

EXHIBIT - ALTERNATIVE PLAT TO ACCOMPANY 
VARIAN CE PETITION & ELEV ATIONS/SIGNAGE 
DETAILS 

Please identify the requested variances on the Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition. 

SEE EXHIBIT - ELEVATIONS I SIGN AGE DETAILS 

Is the subject property peculiar, unusual, or unique when compared to other 
properties in the neighborhood? 

Yes. The property is unique due to its irregular shape and due to the fact that, 
although it fronts on Security Blvd. , the entrance to the property is in the rear on 
Belmont Ave. In addition, trees and other commercial establishments along 
Security Blvd. obstruct the view of this property from Security Blvd. in both 
directions. 

SEE EXHIBIT - PHOTOS (FREEST ANDING SIGN) 

Since you have indicated that the property is peculiar, unusual, or unique, would 
strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations result in a 
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship to the Petitioner? 

Yes. 

The irregular shape and the fact that the property does not have access to Security 
Blvd., as well as the fact that trees and other commercial establishments along 
Security Blvd. obstruct the view of the property and the freestanding sign, create 
practical difficulties in identifying the building and safely directing traffic in and 
around the site. 

Currently, the well known mansard roof, which is visible from Security Blvd., 
helps to identify the building as a McDonald ' s. 

With the updated design of the new McDonald' s restaurant, additional 
signage is necessary to identify the restaurant as a McDonald' s to those 
who may not be familiar with the new design. 
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The additional wall-mounted enterprise signs identify the building as a 
McDonald' s restaurant from all sides, and will permit motorists to more 
easily identify the building as a McDonald's from Security Blvd. 

In addition, the proposed signage identifies the drive-thru lane and the 
entrances to the restaurant in order to safely direct traffic in and around the 
site. 

This McDonald's would also differ from McDonald' s standard signage plan that 
has been implemented on other restaurants in Baltimore County if the requested 
variances were not permitted. 

Would the granting of the variance be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the 
other property owners in the immediate vicinity, or substantially diminish and 
impair property values in the neighborhood? 

The granting of the variance will likely improve property values in the vicinity, as 
the new restaurant will be more modem and attractive than the existing one and 
represents a significant private investment in the County. 

As the requested variances will permit McDonald' s to rebuild a new restaurant in 
the same location as the existing one, there will be no greater impact on the use 
and enjoyment of the neighboring properties than that created by the existing 
restaurant. 

Would the granting of the variances impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, or overcrowd the land, or create an undue concentration of 
population, or substantially increase the congestion of the streets, or create 
hazardous traffic conditions, or increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger 
the public safety? 

The granting of the variances will not impair the supply oflight and air to the 
adjacent properties any more than the existing restaurant does, nor will these 
variances cause an overcrowding of the land. Similarly, the granting of the 
variances will have no affect on the concentration of population, congestion of the 
streets, traffic conditions, or the danger of fire , nor will they endanger the public 
safety in any manner. 

Would the granting of the variances adversely affect transportation or unduly 
burden water, sewers, school, park, or other public facilities? 

The granting of the variances will not have any impact on transportation, nor will 
they burden water, sewers, school, park, or other public facilities . 
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.. 

Would the granting of the variances be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent 
of the BCZR? 

The granting of these variances is in harmony with the purpose of the Zoning 
Regulations, as they will promote the health, security, comfort, convenience, 
orderly development and other aspects of the general welfare of the community 
by permitting McDonald's to replace an outdated restaurant with a more modem, 
attractive one. This will improve the general welfare of the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Would the granting of the variances cause any injury to the public health, safety, or 
general welfare? 

The granting of the variances will not cause any injury to the public health, safety, 
or general welfare. 

CONCLUSION 

For these reasons, we respectfully request that the signage variances be granted. 

EXHIBIT - OUTLINE OF TESTIMONY 
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history, and a dictionary definition of "integral," that the claimed gasket shield is not 
limited to manufacture by co-extrusion. The court instructed the jury as follows: 

"Integral" is used here in its ordinary sense to mean formed as a unit with another 
part, and therefore, "integral therewith" means that the outer layer of the gasket is 
formed as a unit and in direct contact with the inner layer of the gasket. 
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PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel 

Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

May 8, 2012 

HAND DELIVERED-SUPPLEMENTAL LETTER 
John Beverungen,:Administrative Law Judge/Hearing Officer 
The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 

RECEIVED 

CAROLE S . DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

MAYO 8 2012 Archland Properties I, LLC 
1655 Belmont A venue 
Case No.: 2012-231-SPHA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Dear Judge Beverungen, 

Supplementing our letter dated yesterday, May 7, 2012, we enclose an excerpt describing 
"Changeable Copy Signs" from the September 19, 1996 Final Report of the Planning Board on 
Legislative Project 96-01 , entitled "PROPOSED REVISION TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY 
ZONING REGUE,ATIONS CONCERNING SIGNS." This Report became the basis for Bill 89-
97, the compreheJ\sive sign legislation enacted the next year. The preamble of the Bill refers 
specifically to this Final Report. 

i 

The excerpt on page 61 includes the changeable copy sign language which became 
BCZR Section 450.7.B, describing such a free-standing sign as "an integral part of an otherwise 
permitted Enterprise or Joint Identification sign." Most significant, please note the ac.joining 
"Mr. Burger" sketch, which shows the enterprise and changeable copy signs physically together, 
integrated, and virtually merged on the structure. This is consistent with the views expressed in 
our May 7 corresphndence. 

:p:;_eftx ~ MM~ 
Peter Max Zimmerman 
People 's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Enclosure . 
cc: Stanley Fir'1e, Esquire 

Leonard \\:.asilewski, Zoning Review 
Andrea Va,n Arsdale, Planning Director 
Dennis Wertz, Area Planner 
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Legislative Project No. 96-01 
Part 1 

PROPOSED REVISION TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING 
REGULATIONS CONCERNING: 

A Final Report of the Baltimore County Planning Board 

September 19, 1996 
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INTRODUCTION 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

In its Final Report dated February 17, 1994 the Planning Board recommended 
to Council that the County's Zoning Regulations regarding signs be compre­
hensively revised . The Council held a public hearing on the Planning Board's 
recommendations in June, 1995 . In response to comments made at the 
public hearing, the Council requested in Resolution 7-96 that the Planning 
Board prepare a comparison of Baltimore County's sign regulations with those 
of other jurisdictions and that the Planning Board presents its recommenda­
tions in parts. 

This report includes the comparison of Baltimore County's sign regulation s 
with those of other jurisdictions. It also includes re commendations regarding 
permanent and temporary on-premises signs and permanent off -premises 
signs. A report concerning temporary off -premises sign s will follow . 

COMPARISON WITH OTHER JURISDICTIONS 

Provisions of-the County's sign regulations are compared with the sign regula ­
tions of the other jurisdictions in the region , in two tables (see Appendix) . 
Table 1 is a comparison to Baltimore City, Anne Arundel and Harford Coun-

. ties; Table 2 is a comparison to Howard, Carroll, Montgomery and Prince 
George's Counties. The table includes Baltimore County's ex isting regulations 
and the recommended chunges. A comparison of Baltimore County ' s regula ­
tions regarding temporary off -premises signs to those of other jurisdictions in 
the region will be developed in Part 2 of the response to this Resolution . 
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EXISTING CONDITIONS IN CONFORMANCE WITH PROPOSED 
SIGN REGULATIONS 

The proposed sign regulations will eliminate strean1-
ers and pennants which account for a large percent­

age of the visual clutter caused by signage. 



B. Changeable Copy Signs 

Pursuant to Section 450.3. Class 1.c, changeable copy signs may be 
erected, subject to the following additional requirements: 

1. A free-standing changeable copy sign shall be erected only as an inte­
grated part of an otherwise permitted Enterprise or Joint Identification 
sign. 

2 . Up to 50% of the erected sign area of the permitted Enterprise or Joint 
Identification sign may be devoted to changeable copy. 

3 . Except for time or temperature signs, the message of the sign may be 
changed no more than four times in any one 24-hour period, starting at 
midnight. 

C . Outdoor Advertising Signs 

Pursuant to Section 450.3. Class 11, outdoor advertising signs may be 
erected, subject to the following additional requirements: 

1. An outdoor advertising sign shall not be erected: 

a. outside the Urban-Rural Demarcation Line; or 

b. so as to be visible , as determined by the Director of the Offfce of 
Planning and Zoning, from a scenic route designated in the Master 
Plan; or 

c. less than 200 feet, measured along the adjoining road, from a resi ­
dential zone; or more than 50 feet from the right-of-way line of the 
highway along which the sign will be erected, contrary provisions of 

BRE.AKF'AST 
COMBO 
NE:t>.LS 

1-99 

DRIVf,:-THRU 
124-l Elrn stre~1-

• 

A Changeable Copy Sign 

Page 61 
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Debra Wiley- Certificate of Posting: 1655 Belmont Ave. 

From: "Williams, Elizabeth" <ewilliams@rosenbergmartin.com> 
To: "dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov" <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 5/3/2012 10:02 AM 
Subject: Certificate of Posting: 1655 Belmont Ave. 
CC: "Fine, Stanley" <SFine@rosenbergmartin.com> 
Attachments: Cert. of Posting - 1655 Belmont.pdf 

Hi Debbie: 

As we discussed, I have attached the certificate of posting from Dick Hoffman. I will contact him to make sure he 
has provided the executed copy to you this week. Please let me know if you need anything else. Thank you 

Elizabeth A. Williams, Paralegal 

Rosenb rg 
Ma.rtin · 
Greenberg~ , 

Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 
25 South Charles Street, 21st Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 
410-649-4988 p 
410-727-1115 f 
www .rosenbergmartin.com 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4FA2... 5/3/2012 



Certificate of Posting 

RE: Case NO. 2012-0231-SPHA 

Petitioner/Developer 

Ashland Property I, LLC 

Date of Hearing/Closing __ 5_/_9_/1_2 __ _ 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Managements 
County Office Building- Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson,Md.21204 

Attention: 

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign as 
required by law, was posted conspicuously on the property located at-----

1655 Belmont Avenue 

The sign(s) were posted on ________ 4 __ /2 __ 4 __ / __ 12 ___________ _ 

See Attached 
Photograph 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

(Signature of sign Poster and date) 

Richard E. Hoffman 
(Printed Name) 

904 Dellwood Drive 
(Address) 

Fallston, Md. 21047 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

410-879-3122 
(Telephone Number) 



Certificate of Posting 
Photograph Attachment 

Re: 2012-0231-SPHA 

Petitioner/Developer: ------

Ashland Property I, LLC 

Date of Hearing/Closing: 5/9/12 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MO 

Posting Date: ___ 4_/2_4_/_12 ____ _ 

(Signature and date of sign poster) 
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Received 

-4~10 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS·.REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

DEPS 
. (if not received, date e-mail sent ____ ...., 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING -
(if not received, date e-:mail sent ____ ~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ __, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ __, 

~y _____ _ 

t 7 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE .. Yes . ~ No 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes )Ci No 

~~~~~~: -~---~----~--~~-~-'~~~~~=' ~· __ · __ (_~---~- ---'~0~ 
_ _:___ _·· ~ - ~-~- ----~ -- --
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Debra Wiley - ZAC Comments - Distribution Meeting of March 26, 2012 

From: Debra Wiley 

To: Kennedy, Dennis; Lanham, Lynn; Livingston, Jeffrey; Lykens, David; M ... 

Date: 4/4/2012 1:55 PM 

Subject: ZAC Comments - Distribution Meeting of March 26, 2012 

Good Afternoon, 

Please see the cases listed below and the hearing date, if assigned. If you wish to submit a ZAC 
comment, please be advised that you must do so before the hearing date. If it's not received by the 
hearing date, it will not be considered in our decision. 

2012-0229-A- 11206 Ridgeway Avenue South Avenue 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: No closing date reflected in data base 4/4 

2012-0230-XA - 6216 Ebenezer Road 
No date reflected in data base 4/4 

2012-0231-SPHA - 165 5 Belmont A venue 
No date eflected in data base 4/4 

2012-0232-A - 2420 Bulls-Sawmill Road 
No date reflected in data base 4/4 

2012-0233-X - 6709 White Stone Road 
No date reflected in data base 4/4 

2012-0234-A - 311 Railroad Avenue 
No date reflected in data base 4/4 

2012-0235-A - 1218 Elm Ridge Avenue 
No date reflected in data base 4/4 

2012-0236-SPHA- 16928 York Road 
No date reflected in data base 4/4 

Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4F7C... 4/4/2012 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Archland Property I LLC 
Jamie Grossman 
c/o McDonald ' s Corporation 
6903 Rockledge Drive Suite 1100 
Bethesda MD 20817 

May 1, 2012 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Direc/ol'; Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2012-0231 SPHA, Address : 1655 Belmont Avenue 

Dear Mr. Grossman: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on March 26, 201 2. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Lee May, Area Construction Manager, 6903 Rockledge Drive, Suite 1100, Bethesda MD 20817 
Stanley S. Fine, Esq. , 25 S. Charles Street, Suite 2115, Baltimore MD 21201 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 41 0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor · 

.) 
I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secreta,y 

Melinda 8 . Peters, Administrator 

Ma,yland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: '-/-5.~ 2-. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the· above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 2.t>CZ-023(-5~,A. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/raz 

s~w 
/ Steven D. Foster, Chief 

Access Management Di vision 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _____ ___ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Kerfn~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 09, 2012 
Item Nos. 2012-218, 229, 231 , 232, 233, 235 
And 236 

DATE: April 10, 2012 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-0409201 2-NO COMMENTS.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
Interoffice Memorandum 

DATE: March 26, 2012 

TO: Zoning Commissioner and File 

FROM: Leonard Wasilewski U 
Planner II , Zoning Review 

SUBJECT: McDonald 's Corp. 
2012-0231 -SPHA 

LW 

A. For clarification , this office accepted a Special Hearing and Variances 
for a free standing Enterprise Sign with an Electronic Message Board 
(EMB) on a Pad Site. 

B. An EBM must be part of and integral to either an Enterprise or a Joint 
Identification Sign . Integral in this instance means on the same 
structure and contiguous. See Definitions (Section 450.3) 

C. Since the sign Area (Section 450.3) is defined as one continuous 
rectangle around the sign that includes air spaces for signs of the 
same class. Therefore, an enterprise sign and EMB must be 
contiguous to be of the same class and not more than a foot apart. 

D. This has been the zoning review interpretation since October 19, 1997. 

E. Please call me if you have any questions. (410-887-3391) 



BAL TI M ORE COUNTY, M ARY LAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 1655 Belmont Avenue 

. INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

12-231 

Archland Property I, LLC 

BM&BM-AS 

Special Hearing and Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: April 18, 2012 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request, accompanying site plan, proposed sign 
elevations and memo to the Zoning Commissioner dated March 26, 2012 from Permits Approvals and 
Inspections (PIA) Zoning, regarding free-standing enterprise sign with an electronic message board 
(EMB). McDonalds wants to establish a prototype for use at their facilities within Baltimore County. 
The decision on the petitioner's special hearing request could set a precedent for not only this specific site 
and other McDonalds, but also for many other enterprise signs in Baltimore County. 

This department does not support the special hearing requests. An enterprise sign and an electronic 
message board should not constitute one freestanding enterprise sign just because it is affixed on the same 
support structure. The proposed freestanding pylon sign illustrated on Drawing No. SH-1 clearly shows 
two separate signs (the "golden arches" and the message board beneath it). The ;lectronic message board 
sign that is shown on that illustration is not an integral part of the enterprise sign as required by Section 
450.7.B. l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

The intent of Section 450.7.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations as determined by this 
department is that the area of the electronic message board is included in the calculation of the area of the 
enterprise sign when it is erected as an integral part of an enterprise sign. 

This department agrees with the interpretation of PIA Zoning in the above referenced memo. 

This department does not oppose the petitioner ' s variance requests one (I) through five (5). However, the 
department opposes the request to permit an enterprise sign that exceeds the pe1mitted 75 square feet (this 
department does not support that request in alternative to the denial of the special hearing request). The 
site has good visibility from Security Boulevard and a sign that meets the area requirements would be 
easily vi sible . 

W \DF VREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 12\ 12-231 doc 



For further info rmat ion concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Den ni s Wertz at 410-887-
3480. 

Division Chief: 
AVA/LL: CM 

W \DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 12\ 12-23 1.doc 
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684 F.Supp.2d 1187, 2010 Markman 199699 
(Cite as: 684 F.Supp.2d 1187) 

H 

United States District Court, 
N.D. California, 

San Jose Division. 
SCIENTIFIC SPECIAL TIES INC. , Plaintiff, 

v. 
THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC., Defendant. 

No. C-08-05224 RMW. 
Jan. 13, 2010. 

Background: Owner of patent for integral assembly of 
hollow reagent tubes and seal caps used in scientific re­
search brought action against competitor, alleging in­
fringement. Parties sought construction of terms and 
competitor moved for summary judgment. 

Holdings: The District Court, Ronald M. Whyte, J., held 
that: 
(!_} term "integral" meant a number of spaced reagent 
tubes arranged in an elongated series with a correspond­
ing number of individually manipulable seal caps, the 
spacing of the seal caps corresponding to the spacing of 
the reagent tubes, all joined so as to form a unit; 
ill fact issues existed as to whether competitor's product 
was an infringing integral assembly; and 
Q} patent was not equivalently infringed by accused de­
vices with seal caps having a flat or planar closed end. 

Motion granted in part and denied in part. 

West Headnotes 

ill Patents 291 <€> 314(5) 

291 Patents 
29 IXII Infringement 

291Xll(B) Actions 
291k314 Hearing 

29lk314(5) k. Questions of law or fact. 

Page I 

Most Cited Cases 

Construction of a patent, including terms of art within 
a claim, is exclusively within the province of the court. 

ill Patents 291 <€> 165(3) 

291 Patents 
291 lX Construction and Operation of Letters Patent 

291 IX(B) Limitation of Claims 
291 kl 65 Operation and Effect of Claims in 

General 
29lk165(3) k. Construction of language of 

claims in general. Most Cited Cases 

Patents 291 <€> 167(1) 

291 Patents 
29 IIX Construction and Operation of Letters Patent 

29 l IX(B) Limitation of Claims 
29lkl67 Specifications, Drawings, and Models 

29lkl67(1) k. In general. Most Cited Cases 

Patents 291 <€> 168(2.1) 

291 Patents 

era I 

291IX Construction and Operation of Letters Patent 
29 llX(B) Limitation of Claims 

291 k 168 Proceedings in Patent Office in Gen-

291 k 168(2) Rejection and Amendment of 
Claims 

291kl68(2.l) k. In gt;meral. Most Cited 

ln determining the meaning of a disputed claim limi­
tation in a patent infringement action, the intrinsic evi­
dence, including the claim language, written description, 
and prosecution history, is the most significant. 

© 2012 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works. 



684 F.Supp.2d 1187, 2010 Markman 199699 
(Cite as: 684 F.Supp.2d 1187) 

ill Patents 291 ~ 161 

291 Patents 
291 IX Construction and Operation of Letters Patent 

291 IX(A) In General 
291k161 k. State of the art. Most Cited Cases 

Words of a patent claim are generally given their or­
dinary and customary meaning as understood by a person 
of ordinary skill in the art. 

ill Patents 291 ~ 167(1) 

291 Patents 
291 IX Construction and Operation of Letters Patent 

291 IX(B) Limitation of Claims 
291 kl 67 Specifications, Drawings, and Models 

291 k 167(1) k. In general. Most Cited Cases 

Patent claims are read in view of the specification, 
which is the single best guide to the meaning of the dis­
puted term. 

I.fil Patents 291 ~ 168(2.1) 

291 Patents 
-291 IX Construction and Operation of Letters Patent 

291 IX(B) Limitation of Claims 
291 k 168 Proceedings in Patent Office in Gen-

era! 
291k168(2) Rejection and Amendment of 

Claims 
29lkl68(2.l) k. In general. Most Cited 

In construing a patent claim, a court should consider 
the patent's prosecution history, if it is in evidence. 

ID Patents 291 ~ 101(2) 

ill Patents 
291 lV Applications and Proceedings Thereon 

29lk101 Claims 
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291 kJO 1(2) k. Construction in general. Most 
Cited Cases 

Tenn "integral" in patent for integral assembly of 
hollow reagent tubes and seal caps used in scientific re­
search meant a number of spaced reagent tubes arranged 
in an elongated series with a corresponding number of 
individually manipulable seal caps, the spacing of the seal 
caps corresponding to the spacing of the reagent tubes, all 
joined so as to form a unit. 

ill Patents 291 ~ 101(2) 

291 Patents 
-291 IV Applications and Proceedings Thereon 

291k101 Claims 
291 k IO 1(2) k. Construction in general. Most 

Cited Cases 

Term "open ends of the adjacent tubes integrally 
connected by a series of aligned tethers," in patent for 
integral assembly of hollow reagent tubes and seal caps 
used in scientific research, meant adjacent tubes joined so 
as to form a unit by a series of aligned tethers that at­
tached at the plane of the open ends of each respective 
tube. 

lfil Patents 291 ~ 165(5) 

291 Patents 
-291 IX Construction and Operation of Letters Patent 

291 IX(B) Limitation of Claims 
29lkl65 Operation and Effect of Claims in 

General 
291 k 165(5) k. Construction of particular 

claims as affected by other claims. Most Cited Cases 

While interpretations that render some portion of a 
patent's claim language superfluous are disfavored, where 
neither the plain meaning nor the patent itself commands 
a difference in scope between two tenns, they may be 
construed identically. 

.l2l Patents 291 ~ 226.6 

ill Patents 
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291 XII Infringement 
291Xll(A) What Constitutes Infringement 

291 k226.5 Substantial Identity of Subject Mat-
ter 

29lk226.6 k. Comparison with claims of 
patent. Most Cited Cases 

Patents 291 ~ 237 

291 Patents 
29 lXII Infringement 

291XJI(A) What Constitutes Infringement 
29lk233 Patents for Machines or Manufactures 

29lk237 k. Substitution of equivalents. 
Most Cited Cases 

To prove infringement, a patentee must show that an 
accused device meets each claim limitation, either liter­
ally or under the doctrine of equivalents. 

l!Ql Patents 291 ~ 323.2(2) 

291 Patents 
29 lXII Infringement 

291XJI(B) Actions 
29lk323 Final Judgment or Decree 

29lk323.2 Summary Judgment 
29lk323.2(2) k. Presence or absence of 

fact issues. Most Cited Cases 

Summary judgment of non-infringement is proper 
when no reasonable jury could find that the accused de­
vice contains every limitation recited in the properly con­
strued claim. 

11!1 Patents 291 ~ 323.2(3) 

291 Patents 
291 XII Infringement 

291XII(B) Actions 
291k323 Final Judgment or Decree 

Cited Cases 

29lk323.2 Summary Judgment 
29lk323.2(3) k. Particular cases. Most 

Genuine issue of material fact as to whether competi-
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tor's product, in its assembled form, was an "integral as­
sembly," with open ends integrally connected by tethers, 
and seal caps integrally connected to associated reagent 
tubes, precluded summary judgment on competitor's 
claim that its product did not infringe on patent for inte­
gral assembly of hollow reagent tubes and seal caps used 
in scientific research. 

Jnl Patents 291 ~ 237 

291 Patents 
291 XII Infringement 

291XII(A) What Constitutes Infringement 
29lk233 Patents for Machines or Manufactures 

· 291 k237 k. Substitution of equivalents. 
Most Cited Cases 

Patent for integral assembly of hollow reagent tubes 
used in scientific research having seal caps with semi­
spherically domed closed ends was not equivalently in­
fringed by accused devices with seal caps having a flat or 
planar closed end. 

1111 Patents 291 ~ 237 

291 Patents 
291 XII Infringement 

291Xll(A) What Constitutes Infringement 
291k233 Patents for Machines or Manufactures 

29lk237 k. Substitution of equivalents. 
Most Cited Cases 

The accused device is not equivalent if the asserted 
equivalence would entirely vitiate a particular patent 
claim element. 

.llll Patents 291 ~ 237 

291 Patents 
291XII Infringement 

291Xll(A) What Constitutes Infringement 
291k233 Patents for Machines or Manufactures 

291 k237 k. Substitution of equivalents. 
Most Cited Cases 

A corollary to the rule against vitiating a patent claim 
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element is that equivalency cannot embrace a structure 
that is specifically excluded from the scope of the claims. 

I!fil Patents 291 ~ 237 

291 Patents 
291 XI I Infringement 

291 Xll(A) What Constitutes Infringement 
29lk233 Patents for Machines or Manufactures 

291k237 k. Substitution of equivalents. 
Most Cited Cases 

Patent claim that contains detailed recitation of struc­
ture is properly accorded correspondingly limited re­
course to doctrine of equivalents. 

Patents 291 ~ 328(2) 

291 Patents 
291 XIII Decisions on the Validity, Construction, and 

Infringement of Particular Patents 
29 lk328 Patents Enumerated 

291k328(2) k. Original utility. Most Cited 

2,949,203, 3,139,208. Cited. 

Patents 291 ~ 328(2) 

291 Patents 
291 Xlll Decisions on the Validity, Construction, and 

Infringement of Particular Patents 
291k328 Patents Enumerated 

291k328(2) k. Original utility. Most Cited 

5,722,553. Construed and Ruled Not Infringed in Part 
by. 

*1189 Tam Thanh Thi Pham, Colby B. Springer, Robert 
Joseph Yorio, for Plaintiff. 

J. Robert Chambers, Charles S. Crompton III, Tracey 
Lynn Orick, for Defendant. 
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ORDER CONSTRUING CLAIMS OF UNITED 
STATES PATENT NO. 5,722,553 AND GRANTING IN 

PART AND DENYING IN PART DEFENDANT'S 
MOTION FOR SUMMARY WDGMENT OF NON­

INFRINGEMENT 
RONALD M. WHYTE, District Judge. 

Scientific Specialties Inc. ("SSI") brings this suit 
against Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. ("TFS") alleging 
infringement of United States Patent No. 5,722,553 (" 
'553 patent"), which is directed to an integral assembly of 
hollow tubes and seal caps. TFS asserts counterclaims for 
declaratory judgment of non-infringement and invalidity. 
Th.e parties seek construction of seven phrases int~ '553 
patent. TFS also moves for summary judgment of non­
infringement. The court held a claim construction hearing 
and heard argument on the summary judgment motion on 
November 3, 2009. After consideration of the claims, 
specification, prosecution history, and other relevant evi­
dence, and after hearing the arguments of the parties, the 
court construes the disputed language of the patent-in-suit 
and grants in part and denies in part TFS's motion for 
summary judgment. 

I. BACKGROUND 
Both SSI and TFS design and manufacture plastic 

products, including reagent tubes, that are used in scien­
tific research. The '553 patent is directed to a strip of re­
agent tubes wherein each tube has an independently teth­
ered seal cap. Reagent tubes are small, about an inch Jong, 
which makes them difficult to manipulate individually. 
'553 Patent at 3:20-30. To solve this problem, tubes are 
connected side-by-side in a strip. Id. at 2:24-26, 3:20-30. 
The seal caps may also be connected in a strip that fits on 
top of the tube strip. However, it is advantageous to pro­
vide each tube with an independently tethered seal cap, 
which allows each tube to be sealed or unsealed without 
affecting the other tubes in the strip. Id. at 3:29-34. The 
seal caps are attached at an angle to the row of tubes to 
minimize the overall width of the assembly. Id. at I :48-
52. 

The '553 patent has 18 claims. Claims I, 15, and 17 
are independent claims. For illustration, claim I is repro­
duced below: 

An integral assembly of a multiplicity of spaced reagent 
tubes arranged in an elongated aligned series, said tubes 
each having an open end and a closed end, the open 
ends of adjacent tubes integrally connected by a series 
of aligned tethers, and a corresponding multiplicity of 
correspondingly spaced independent seal caps, each 
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seal cap having a tubular seal skirt portion symmetrical 
about a central axis and adapted to selectively sealingly 
engage the open end of an associated*1190 reagent 
tube, each said seal cap being independently pivotally 
connected integrally and angularly to an associated one 
of said reagent tubes at an angle other than 90 degrees 
to the elongated aligned series in which said reagent 
tubes are arranged and independently selectively ma­
nipulable in relation to the open end of said associated 
reagent tube to superimpose said seal cap thereover to 
selectively effect sealing penetration of said tubular 
skirt portion into or out of said open end to seal or un­
seal the open end of said associated reagent tube. 

TFS makes and sells a line of products called AB­
gene EasyStrip Snap Tubes ("EasyStrip"). SSI contends 
that the products designated AB-1502, AB-1502/w, and 
AB-1504 infringe at least claims I, 15, and 17 of the '553 
patent. All three products consist of two pieces: a reagent 
tube strip and a strip of rings and caps. Declaration of 
Jeffrey Coulling ("Coulling Deel.") ,r 2. Each cap is inde­
pendently connected to an associated ring, and the rings 
are joined by tethers. Id. ll 6---7 . The rings are designed to 
be press-fit at an upper region of the tubes. ~ The 
products are different in that the AB-1502 and AB-
1502/w products have flat caps while the AB-1504 prod-

SSI's Proposed Construction 

a contiguous component comprising a series of reagent tubes 
spaced apart .. . a series of [aligned] 1 components where the 
length of the series is greater than the dimensions of the indi­
vidual components ... individually manipulable seal caps that 
correspond in number to the reagent tubes, the spacing of the 
seal caps corresponding to a spacing of the reagent tubes, the 
number of seal caps and reagent tubes each being more than 
one 

FNl. SSI omits the word "aligned" in its pro­
posed construction for this language as it appears 
in claim 15. 

ill The '553 patent repeatedly refers to the claimed 
invention as an "integral assembly," and the terms "inte­
gral" and "integrally" appear frequently in the specifica­
tion and claims.FN2 At the core of many *1191 of the dis­
puted terms is a disagreement between the parties about 
the meaning of the word "integral." SSI contends that 
"integral" means (circularly) "forming a unit such as to be 
complete and composed of integral parts" and that " inte­
gral assembly" refers to a series of individual elements 
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uct has a domed cap. Id. ,r 2. The AB-1502 and AB-
1502/w products are identical except in color. Id. 

II. ANALYSIS 
A. Construction of Disputed Language 

[1][2][31[4][5] Construction of a patent, including 
terms of art within a claim, is exclusively within the prov­
ince of the court. Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc., 
517 U.S. 370, 388, 116 S.Ct. 1384, 134 L.Ed.2d 577 
(1996). In determining the meaning of a disputed claim 
limitation, the intrinsic evidence, including the claim lan­
guage, written description, and prosecution history, is the 
most significant. Phillips v. A WH Corp., 4 I 5 F.3d 1303, 
1313 (Fed.Cir.2005). Words of a claim "are generally 
giv~n their orgipar,:y anctcusfom~ meaning" as under­
stood by a person of ordinary skill in the art. Id. at 1312-
.Ll..:. Claims are read in view of the specification, which is 
the "single best guide to the meaning of the disputed 
term." Id. at 13 I 5. A court "should also consider the pat­
ent's prosecution history, if it is in evidence." Id. at 1317. 

1. "An integral assembly of a multiplicity of spaced 
reagent tubes arranged in an elongated ... series ... and 

a corresponding multiplicity of correspondingly 
spaced independent seal caps" (Claims 1, 15, and 17) 

TFS's Proposed Construction 

a_Q!!e-piece article of manufacture of a number of spaced re­
agent tubes arranged in an elongated series and a correspond­
ing number of spaced independent seal caps and excludes an 
article of manufacture where the reagent tubes andseafcaps 
are formed segaratclytinwo pieces anathen physiciiTiy 
joined -......___. 

coming together (i.e. assembled) to function as a contigu­
ous component (i.e. operating in an integral manner). TFS 
contends that " integral assembly" refers to a one-piece 
article of manufacture. 

FN2. Indeed, the words appear so frequently in 
some places that it is difficult to see how they are 
not redundant or circular. See, e.g. , ' 553 Patent 
at 1 :67 to 2:4 ("an integral 'live' hinge integrally 
interposed in the tether ... enabling flexible ma-
nipulation of each ... cap ... from an angularly re-
lated integral extended condition to an integral 
superimposed tube-sealing condition"); id. at 
4:56-57 ("the thin hinge portion is integral with 
the remainder of the strap with which it is inte-
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grally formed"). 

Despite the terms' frequent usage, neither "integral" 
nor "integrally" is defined in the patent. In discussing the 
background of the invention, the inventor states: 

It is particularly advantageous in the handling of re­
agent-containing vials or tubes, such as microcentrifuge 
tubes, that the tubes and the independently tethered 
caps for sealing the tubes constitute a unitary assembly. 
Accordingly, it is one of the objects of the present in­
vention to provide a unitary assembly of multiple hol­
low tubes integrally connected to one another and to a 
corresponding number of seal caps independently teth­
ered to an associated tube so that the integral assembly 
of tubes and caps may be handled as a unit while ena­
bling each of the seal caps to be independently sealed or 
unsealed from the tube to which it is independently in­
tegrally tethered. 

'553 Patent at 1 :36--47 (emphasis added). Thus, it ap­
~ears that the goal of providing for an "integral assembly" 
is to allow the apparatus to be handled as a unit. This is 
similar to SSI's definition of "integral," but the proposed 
construction "contiguous component" is seemingly too 
broa~. The terms "integral" and "integrally" frequently 
modify words that already imply that two pieces are con­
tiguous, such as in the phrases "integrally connected " 
'.'integrally tethered," "integral connection," and "merg;s 
integrally." E.g., id. at 1 :41-42, 2:27, 2:55-56, 3:60, 3:65, 
4:26. Thus, "integral" and "integrally" must mean some­
thing more than "contiguous." 

De ending on the context, courts have construed the 
term "integra ' o bro mean ormm a unit or to nar­
row y refer to being formed in one piece. e , e.g., 
~ Prods. Corp. v. Parker Rannt!tnCorp., 234 
F.3d 1370, 1371, 1373 (Fed.Cir.2000) ("formed as a unit 
with another part"); ......,, 

In re Hotte, 647 (C.C.P.A.1973) ("sufficiently broad 
to em race tions united by such meaiisasfasten­
in_g and welding"); Am. Piledriving qurp., ~ ay 
M~32 F.Supp.2d 956, 965 (N.D.Cal.2009) 
("formed or cast of one piece"); Parker- Hannifin Corp. v. 
Wix Filtration Corp .. 2008 WL 6975 IO at * l 0, 2008 U.S. 
Dist. LEXIS 24540 at *27 (E.D.Cal. Mar. 14, 2008) 
("formed in a single piece"). TFS urges the court to fol­
low Parker-Hannifin, which construed "integral" to mean 
"fo~ a~irgle piece." The patent at issue in Parker­
Hannifin use anguage such as "integral end cap assem-
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bly" and "an annular flange integral with said first end 
cap." 2008 WL 697510, at *7, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 
24540 at * I 9-20. The specification stated that the flange 
should be molded as a single unit with the top end cap. Id. 
at *8, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24540 at *22. The court 
held that such single-unit construction was consistent with 
the term "integral," and "[t]here is nothing in the claims 
or specifications that indicate that 'integral'*l192 re­
quires more than one part." Id. at *8, 2008 U.S. Dist. 
LEXIS 24540 at *22-23. Thus, like other cases that limit 
"integral" to a one-piece article, !Jlrker-HaUIJifin in­
volved a patent that clead~dicated the elements should 
be formeaTri'mie piefe. While the only embodiment dis­
cussecf in the '553 patent involves a one-piece article of 
manufacture, the specification does not explicitly limit the 
invention to that structure, nor is it clear that "integral" 
refers only to a single injection-molded piece as described 
in the preferred embodiment. 

TFS argues that the specification uses "i~s­
sembly" s nonymously with "lll!,itary assemj,ly" and uses 
"unitary" in the sense of a single structure. The only lan­
guage regarding a single structure is the statement, de­
scribing the preferred embodiment, that "the flexible 
hinge straps, the integrally connected tubes, and the seal 
caps are all preferably formed as a single unitary struc­
ture by injection molding from a suitable synthetic resin­
ous material." ' 553 Patent at 4:30-33 (emphasis added). 
Far from limiting either "integral" or "unitary" to a single 
structure, this language suggests that the apparatus is 
preferably a single unitary structure but need not be. 
TFS's argument that "preferably" modifies "injection 
molding" rather than "single unitary structure" is unper­
suasive. Although the inventor was often liberal with his 
use and positioning of adverbs, TFS's interpretation 
greatly strains the rules of grammar. Moreover, the inven­
tor earlier states that the preferred embodiment "com­
prises a multiplicity ... of tubes, injection molded from a 
suitable plastic," id. at 3:25-37, suggesting that the new 
preference being expressed is that of forming the entire 
article, from tubes through seal caps, as a single structure. 

TFS also relies on the prosecution history to argue 
that the invention must be a single structure. During 
prosecution, the examiner rejected certain claims under 35 
U.S.C. § 103 as being unpatentable over Irwin, et al. 
(Un!ted States Patent No. 3, 139,208) in view of Berg 
(United States Patent No. 2,949,203). Springer Deel., Ex. 
F 1 4. Specifically, the examiner found "[i]t would have 
been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art to have 
employed the cap open position taught by Berg, Fig. 2, in 
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the construction of the device of Irwin, et. al., motivated 
by the ease of molding such." Id. In response, the inventor 
argued: 

the flat plate 8 of Irwin et al is integral with the tubes 6, 
the flat plate configuration being chosen specifically to 
retain the associated receptacles 6 for paint materials 
associated with one another to permit "paint by the 
numbers" facility to the user of the assembly. Addition­
ally, the Berg structure illustrated in FIG. 2 is a sepa­
rate manufacture from the container 10, and is disposed 
removably on the neck of the container 10 for purposes 
of convenience. Thus, attempting to mold the injection 
molded part of Berg as illustrated in FIG. 2 into the 
structure of Irwin et al, which presumably is also injec­
tion molded, would serve no useful purpose revealed by 
Irwin· et al, would not be simpler or more easy, but 
much more complex, and certainly therefore a logical 
inference cannot be deduced that the molding process 
and structure resulting therefrom would be facilitated 
by the proposed re-design and reconstruction. If any­
thing it would be made more complex and difficult, 
therefore teaching away from the proposed reconstruc­
tion. 

Springer Deel., Ex. G at 14. TFS argues that this ex­
cerpt (1) uses "integral" to refer to the one-piece unit in 
Irwin and (2) states that converting the inventor's one­
piece unit of manufacture into a structure with parts of 
separate manufacture would be teaching away from the 

SSl's Proposed Construction 

the components of the series are joined in a contiguous man­
ner by a series of tethers oriented in a common direction 

The parties dispute two aspects of this claim lan­
guage. First, the parties dispute the scope of the term "in­
tegrally," which the court resolves above. Second, the 
parties dispute the location of the tethers that connect the 
adjacent tubes. Under TFS's construction, the tethers must 
be at the open ends of the tubes and the language excludes 
an assembly the adjacent tubes are connected by tethers 
spaced below their open ends. At the claim construction 
hearing, counsel for SSI agreed that claim I requires that 
there be tethers at the open ends of the tubes. However, 
SSI argues, there is no basis for excluding an assembly 
that also has tethers at other locations. 
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invention. It is *1193 true that Irwin describes a one-piece 
unit and in fact touts his invention as "lend[ing] itself to 
inexpensive production as a unitary molding ... by reason 
of the fact that the [pieces] are all formed integrally with 
one another." Irwin at 1 :21-25. However, using the word 
"integral" to refer to a one-piece unit of manufacture does 
not imply that "integral" cannot also describe something 
else. In addition, the inventor never argues that a structure 
with parts of separate manufacture were not contemplated 
by his invention. He argued that there was no motivation 
to combine Irwin with Berg, i.e. that the invention was 
non-obvious. This is fully consistent with an argument 
that the invention included multi-part units. Thus, the 
prosecution history does not support TFS's narrow defini­
tion of "integral." 

In conclusion, the '553 patent uses "integral" to mean 
more,..than a one-piece article but Jess than anything ihirtis' 
contiguous. The court finds that " integral" and "inte­
grally" refer to pieces joined in such a way as to form a 
single unit. Thus, the court construes the language at issue 
as "a number of spaced reagent tubes arranged in an elon­
gated series with a corresponding number of individually 
manipulable seal caps, the spacing of the seal caps corre­
sponding to the spacing of the reagent tubes, all joined so 
as to form a unit." 

2. "the open ends of the adjacent tubes integrally con­
nected by a series of aligned tethers" {Claim 1) 

TFS's Proposed Construction 

adjacent tubes are connected together by tethers at their open 
ends (i.e. , at the plane of the element 7 in Fig. 6) and excludes 
an assembly where the adjacent tubes are connected by teth­
ers spaced below their open ends 

I1l As SSI points out, claim 1 does not use close­
ended claim language that would exclude additional ele­
ments not described. In addition, claim 18 provides " [t]he 
integral assembly according to claim 17 ... whereby said 
tethers comprise the only interconnection between said 
reagent tubes." Thus, the inventor used clear language 
when he required the tethers at the open ends to be the 
only tethers. There is no basis for a similar limitation in 
claim 1. Thus, the court construes the disputed language 
to mean "adjacent tubes are joined so as to form a unit by 
a series of aligned tethers that attach at the plane of the 
open ends of each respective tube." 

3. "tether means coincident with the plane of the open 
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ends of the multiplicity of tubes integrally intercon­
necting adjacent tubes, said tether means being coin­

cident with the plane including the central axes of said 
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multiplicity of spaced reagent tubes ... said tether 
means integrally connecting the annular flanges of 

adjacent reagent tubes" (Claim 15) 

SSI's Proposed Construction TFS's Proposed Construction 

the components of the series are joined in a contiguous man- adjacent tubes are connected together by tethers at their open 
ner by a series of tethers coincident with the 'open end plane'; ends (i.e., at the plane of element 7 in Fig. 6) and excludes an 
the plane of the tether is coincident with the plane of the cen- assembly where the adjacent tubes are connected by tethers 
tral axes ... tethers connect the annular flange of adjacent spaced below their open ends 
tubes in a contiguous manner 

*1194 As above, the key portions of this disputed 
language are the term "integrally" and the location of the 
tethers relative to the open ends of the tubes. This lan­
guage is clear as to the location of the tethers ("coincident 
with the plane of the open ends"), and as with claim I 
discussed above, there is no basis for excluding structures 
that have additional tethers not at the open ends. The par-

SSI's Proposed Construction 

individual tubes are contiguously connected to adjacent tubes 
by members aligned in a common direction 

ill This language has the same import as the lan­
guage construed in Part ll.A.2 above, except that it has 
the additional word "directly." The parties' proposed con­
structions do not account for this difference, i.e. they are 
identical to the proposed constructions above. At the 
claim construction hearing, counsel for TFS represented 
that the term "directly" does not affect the infringement 
analysis in this case. "[W]hile interpretations that render 
some portion of the claim language superfluous are disfa­
vored, where neither the plain meaning nor the patent 
itself commands a difference in scope between two terms, 
they may be construed identically." Power Mosfet Techs., 

SSJ's Proposed Construction 

an individual seal cap is contiguously connected to each tube 
by a flexible member at an angle to the common direction of 
the elongated series 

As with other claim language, this dispute turns on 
the construction of the term "integrally." Consistent with 
the meaning of "integrally" as discussed above, the court 
construes this language to mean "each seal cap is inde-

ties agree that the language "tether means" does not in­
voke the means plus function provisions of 35 U.S.C. § 
ill, ,r 6. Thus, the court finds that, except for the term 
"integrally," this language does not require construction. 

4. "the open ends of adjacent tubes integrally con­
nected directly by a series of aligned tethers" (Claim 

17) 

TFS's Proposed Construction 

adjacent tubes are connected together by tethers at their open 
ends (i.e., at the plane of the element 7 in Fig. 6) and excludes 
an assembly where the adjacent tubes are connected by teth­
ers spaced below their open ends 

llC v. Siemens AG. 378 F.3d 1396, 1410 (Fed.Cir.2004) 
(finding "the addition of the term 'directly' to an existing 
requirement of physical contact imposes no additional 
restrictions on the phrase"). Thus, the court construes this 
language to have the same meaning as the language in 
Part Il.A.2, i.e. "adjacent tubes are joined so as to form a 
unit by a series of aligned tethers that attach at the plane 
of the open ends of each respective tube." 

5. "each said seal cap being independently pivotally 
connected integrally ... to an associated one of said 

reagent tubes" (Claims 1 and 15) 

TFS's Proposed Construction 

each seal cap is independently and pivotally connected to an 
associated reagent tube in a one piece construction and ex­
cludes a construction in which each seal cap is pivotally con­
nected to a ring which is then physically connected to a re­
agent tube 

pendently and pivotally joined so as to form a unit with an 
associated reagent tube." 

6. "each said seal cap being independently pivotally 
directly connected integrally ... to an associated one of 
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said reagent tubes" (Claim 17) 

SSI's Proposed Construction 

an individual seal cap is contiguously connected to each tube 
by a flexible member at an angle to the common direction of 
the elongated series 

*1195 This language is identical to that construed in 
the preceding section, except that it has the additional 
word "directly." As with the claim language construed in 
Part 11.A.4 above, the parties apparently agree that the 
word "directly" has no import. Thus, the court construes 
this language to have the same meaning as the language in 
the preceding section. 

7. "each said seal cap including a semi-spherically 
domed wall portion constituting said closed end" 

(Claim 15) 
The parties agree that this phrase should have the 

construction "each said seal cap has a rounded end in the 
shape of a semi-spherically domed wall portion and ex­
cludes a seal cap having a flat or planar closed end." 
Thus, the court adopts this construction. 

B. TFS's Motion for Summary Judgment of Non­
Infringement 

I2J1lQ1 To prove infringement, the patentee must 
show that the accused device meets each claim limitation, 
either literally or under the doctrine of equivalents. 
Deering Precision Instruments. l.l.C. v. Vector Distrib. 
Sys .. Inc .. 347 F.3d 1314, 1324 (Fed.Cir.2003). Summary 
judgment of non-infringement is proper when no reason­
able jury could find that the accused device contains 
every limitation recited in the properly construed claim. 
PC Connector Solutions LLC v. SmartDisk Corp.. 406 
F.3d 1359, 1362 (Fed.Cir.2005). SSI and TFS have stipu­
lated that "if a claim term is not designated for construc­
tion that said element is present in the accused prod­
uct(s ). " Scheduling Order at 4. Thus, the non­
infringement analysis reduces to whether the seven 
phrases construed above are present in the accused prod­
ucts. 

1. "Integral" and "Integrally" 
TFS argues that the EasyStrip products do not liter­

ally infringe any claims of the '553 patent under its pro­
posed constructions. Specifically, TFS argues that "inte­
gral" and "integrally" refer to a one-piece article of manu-

Page 9 

TFS's Proposed Construction 

each seal cap is independently and pivotally connected to an 
associated reagent tube in a one piece construction and ex­
cludes a construction in which each seal cap is pivotally con­
nected to a ring which is then physically connected to a re­
agent tube 

facture and thus could not read on EasyStrip's two-piece 
design. Thus, TFS argues, EasyStrip lacks three limita­
tions that are present in all of the independent claims: (1) 
an "integral assembly," (2) open ends integrally con­
nected by tethers, and (3) seal caps integrally connected to 
associated reagent tubes. 

1lll Because the court rejects TFS's narrow defini­
tion of "integral," these arguments fail. A jury could find 
that the two pieces of the EasyStrip design are meant to 
join so as to form a unit and that, in their assembled form, 
the three limitations are present. Thus, summary judgment 
of non-infringement on the basis of the terms "integral" 
and "integrally" is denied. 

2. Semi-Spherically Domed Seal Caps 
With respect to claim 15, TFS also argues that the 

AB-1502 and AB-1502/w products do not infringe be­
cause their caps do not have a semi-spherically domed 
wall portion and SSI may not assert infringement under 
the doctrine of equivalents. SSI concedes that the AB-
1502 and AB-1502/w products do not literally infringe, 
as their caps are flat instead of semi-spherically domed. 
Rather, SSI argues that these products infringe under the 
doctrine of equivalents because "[b ]oth caps with domed 
portions and caps with flat portions are configured to seal 
an open end of a reagent tube," i.e. they perform substan­
tially the same function in substantially the same way to 
obtain the same result. SSI's Claim Construction Brief at 
23-24. 

*1196 [12][13)[14)(15) A court may render summary 
judgment that the accused device is not equivalent if the 
asserted equivalence would entirely vitiate a particular 
claim element. Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis 
Chem. Co .. 520 U.S. 17, 39, 117 S.Ct. 1040, 137 L.Ed.2d 
146 (1997). A corollary to the rule against vitiating a 
claim element is that "equivalency cannot embrace a 
structure that is specifically excluded from the scope of 
the claims." Athletic Alternatives v. Prince Mfg .. 73 F.3d 
1573, 1582 (Fed.Cir.1996). Here, the parties' agreed-upon 
construction of the language "each said seal cap including 

© 2012 Thomson Reuters . No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works. 
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a semi-spherically domed wall portion constituting said 
closed end" in claim 15 specifically excludes "a seal cap 
having a flat or planar closed end." Thus, SSI is barred 
from regaining this excluded structure through the doc­
trine of equivalents. Even if the construction did not ex­
plicitly exclude a flat cap, "[a] claim that contains a de­
tailed recitation of structure is properly accorded corre­
spondingly limited recourse to the doctrine of equiva­
lents." Bicon. Inc. v. Straumann Co., 441 F.3d 945, 955 
(Fed.Cir.2006) (finding recitation of a frusto-spherical 
basal surface excluded "distinctly different and even op­
posite shapes"). Claim 15's recitation of a domed seal cap 
is specific enough that it cannot reach flat seal caps 
through equivalence. Moreover, SSI's theory that both 
shapes perfonn the function of sealing a reagent tube 
would extend to any shape of seal cap. A result in which 

CLAIM LANGUAGE 

"An integral assembly of a multiplicity of spaced reagent 
tubes arranged in an elongated ... series ... and a correspond­
ing multiplicity of correspondingly spaced independent seal 
caps" 

Page IO 

any shape is equivalent to a specific shape limitation is 
"impermissible under the all-elements rule of Warner­
.Jenkinson." Tronzo v. Biomet, Inc., 156 F.3d 1154, 1160 
(Fed.Cir.1998). Thus, as a matter of law, the AB-1502 
and AB-1502/w products do not infringe claim 15. 

III. ORDER 
For the foregoing reasons, the court: 

I. Grants summary judgment that the AB-1502 and 
AB 1502/w products do not infringe claim 15 and denies 
the remainder of TFS's motion for summary judgment of 
non-infringement; and 

2. Construes the disputed claim language as follows: 

CONSTRUCTION 

a number of spaced reagent tubes arranged in an elongated 
series with a corresponding number of individually manipu­
lable seal caps, the spacing of the seal caps corresponding to 
the spacing of the reagent tubes, all joined so as to form a unit 

"the open ends of the adjacent tubes integrally connected by a adjacent tubes are joined so as to form a unit by a series of 
series of aligned tethers" aligned tethers that attach at the plane of the open end of each 

respective tube 

"tether means coincident with the plane of the open ends of 
the multiplicity of tubes integrally interconnecting adjacent 
tubes, said tether means being coincident with the plane in­
cluding the central axes of said multiplicity of spaced reagent 
tubes .. . said tether means integrally connecting the annular 
flanges of adjacent reagent tubes" 

"the open ends of adjacent tubes integrally connected directly 
by a series of aligned tethers" 

"each said seal cap being independently pivotally connected 
integrally ... to an associated one of said reagent tubes" 

"each said seal cap being independently pivotally directly 
connected integrally ... to an associated one of said reagent 
tubes" 

"each said seal cap including a semi-spherically domed wall 
portion constituting said closed end" 

*1197 3. Schedules a case management conference 
for February 5, 2010 at 10:30 AM. 

N.D.Cal.,2010. 
Scientific Specialties Inc. v. Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. 
684 F.Supp.2d 1187, 2010 Markman 199699 

"integrally" refers to being joined so as to form a unit; 
"tether" means is not in means plus function format 

adjacent tubes are joined so as to form a unit by a series of 
aligned tethers that attach at the plane of the open end of each 
respective tube 

each seal cap is independently and pivotally joined so as to 
form a unit with an associated reagent tube 

each seal cap is independently and.pivotally joined so as to 
form a unit with an associated reagent tube 

each said seal cap has a rounded end in the shape of a semi­
spherically domed wall portion and excludes a seal cap hav­
ing a flat or planar closed end 

END OF DOCUMENT 
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203 A.D.2d 210, 611 N.Y.S.2d 171 
(Cite as: 203 A.D.2d 210, 611 N.Y.S.2d 171) 

c 
Supreme Court, Appellate Division, First Depart­

ment, New York. 
ln the Matter of the Arbitration between 

INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA, 
Respondent, 

For an Order, etc., 
and 

Martin CARROZO, Appellant. 

April 28, 1994. 

Insurer filed petition against insured, seeking 
permanent stay of arbitration respecting insured's 
insurance claim. The Supreme Court, Nassau County, 
Roberto, J., granted petition. On review, the Supreme 
Court, Appellate Division, held that there was no 
"physical contact," within meaning of statute govern­
ing hit and run causes of action, so as to allow in­
sured to pursue claim against insurer, absent showing 
that insured's vehicle collided with unidentified vehi­
cle or that metal gear box, which was propelled into 
insured's vehicle, was integral part of unidentified 
vehicle. 

Affirmed. 

West Headnotes 

Insurance 217 ~ 2784 

217 Insurance 
-217XXII Coverage-Automobile Insurance 

217XXII{D) Uninsured or Underinsured Mo­
torist Coverage 

2 I 7k2781 Necessity of Tort Liability 
2 l 7k2784 k. Physical contact require­

ment. Most Cited Cases 
(Formerly 217k467 .51 ( 6)) 

Page 1 

There was no "physical contact," within meaning 
of statute governing hit and run causes of action, so 
as to allow insured to pursue claim against insurer, 
absent showing that insured's vehicle collided with 
unidentified vehicle or that metal gear box, which 
was propelled into insured's vehicle, was integral part 
of unidentified vehicle. McKinney's Insurance Law § 
5217. 

**171 Before ROSENBERGER, J.P., and ROSS, 
RUBfN, NARDELLI and TOM, JJ. 

MEMORANDUM DECISION. 
*21 O Judgment, Supreme Court, Nassau County 

(Robert Roberto, J.), entered December 4, **172 
1989, which, inter alia, granted the petition seeking a 
permanent stay of arbitration, and order of_said co_urt 
and justice entered September 3, 1992, which demed 
respondent's motion to vacate the December 4, 1989 
judgment, unanimously affirmed, without costs. 

As the evidence does not establish that peti­
tioner's insured's vehicle collided with an unidentified 
vehicle or that the metal gear box, which was pro­
pelled into Carrozo's vehicle, was an integral part of 
the unidentified vehicle, there was no "physical con­
tact" within the meaning of Insurance Law § 5217 
(Matter of Allstate Ins. Co. v. Killakey. 78 N.Y.2d 
325, 329, 574 N.Y.S.2d 927, 580 N.E.2d 399). 

N.Y.A.D. 1 Dept.,1994. 
Matter oflnsurance Co. of North America (Carrozo) 
203 A.D.2d 210, 611 N.Y.S.2d 171 

END OF DOCUMENT 
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35 A.D.3d 1284, 826 N.Y.S.2d 869, 2006 N.Y. Slip Op. 09918 
(Cite as: 35 A.D.3d 1284, 826 N.Y.S.2d 869) 

c 
Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Fourth Depart­

ment, New York. 
Matter of NEW YORK CENTRAL MUTUAL FIRE 
INSURANCE COMPANY, Petitioner-Respondent, 

v. 
Tammy A. McLEARY, Respondent-Appellant. 

Dec. 22, 2006. 

Background: Insurer filed petition against insured, 
seeking permanent stay of arbitration respecting in­
sured's claim for uninsured motorist benefits. The 
Supreme Court, Erie County, Joseph D. Mintz, J. , 
granted the petition. Insured appealed. 

Holding: The Supreme Court, Appellate Division, 
held that insured was not entitled to arbitration of 
claim. 

Affirmed. 

West Headnotes 

ill Insurance 217 ~ 2784 

2 I 7 Insurance 
217XXII Coverage-Automobile Insurance 

217XXI l(D) Uninsured or Underinsured Mo­
torist Coverage 

217k2781 Necessity of Tort Liability 
217k2784 k. Physical Contact Re­

quirement. Most Cited Cases 

Boat, which slipped from a trailer on a boat 
launch adjacent to the boat launch where insured, 
who injured her ankle as she pushed the boat away 
from her, was standing, was not an "integral part" of 
the vehicle within meaning of statute providing for 

Page 1 

coverage for victims of hit-and-run vehicles and re­
quiring physical contact with an unidentified vehicle, 
or an integral part of an unidentified vehicle. 
McKinney's Insurance Law § 5217. 

ill Insurance 217 ~ 2784 

21 7 Insurance 
217XX1I Coverage-Automobile Insurance 

217XXII{D) Uninsured or Underinsured Mo­
torist Coverage 

2 I 7k2781 Necessity of Tort Liability 
2 l 7k2784 k. Physical Contact Re­

quirement. Most Cited Cases 

Physical contact occurs, within meaning of stat­
ute providing for coverage for victims of hit-and-run 
vehicles, when the accident originates in collision 
with an unidentified vehicle, or an integral part of an 
unidentified vehicle. McKinney's Insurance Law § 
5217. 

**870 Law Office of Richard S. Binko, Cheekto­
waga, for Respondent- Appellant. 

Brown & Kelly, LLP, Buffalo (Renata Kowalczuk of 
Counsel), for Petitioner- Respondent. 

PRESENT: MARTOCHE, J.P., SMITH, CENTRA, 
AND GREEN, JJ . 

*1284 MEMORANDUM: 
Supreme Court properly granted the petition 

seeking a permanent stay of arbitration. Respondent 
was injured when a boat slipped from a trailer on a 
boat launch adjacent to the boat launch where she 
was standing. Respondent observed the boat ap­
proaching and pushed it away from her, but she fell 
to the ground and injured her ankle. Although the 
trailer was attached to a vehicle, respondent left the 
scene without obtaining information concerning the 
vehicle. Respondent served a demand for arbitration 

© 2012 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works. 



35 A.D.3d 1284, 826 N.Y.S.2d 869, 2006 N.Y. Slip Op. 09918 
(Cite as: 35 A.D.3d 1284, 826 N.Y.S.2d 869) 

of uninsured motorist benefits from petitioner, her 
insurer, whereupon petitioner commenced this pro­
ceeding. 

UJIIl The policy at issue defines an uninsured 
motor vehicle as one "for which ... [n]either owner 
nor driver can be identified (including a hit-and-run 
vehicle)" and, in accordance with Insurance Law § 
5217, the policy provides coverage for bodily injury 
caused by physical contact with an unidentified vehi­
cle. " '[P]hysical contact' occurs within the meaning 
of the statute [] when the accident originates in colli­
sion with an unidentified vehicle, or an integral part 
of an unidentified vehicle" ( Matter of Allstate Ins. 
Co. v. Killakey, 78 N.Y.2d 325, 329, 574 N.Y.S.2d 
927, 580 N.E.2d 399). Here, it cannot be said that the 
boat was an integral part of the *1285 vehicle (see 
Matter o{lnsurance Co. of N. Am. (Carrozol, 203 
A.D.2d 210, 611 N.Y.S.2d 171 ; cf Allstate Ins. Co., 
78 N.Y.2d at 329- 330, 574 N.Y.S.2d 927, 580 
N. E.2d 399). 

It is hereby ORDERED that the order so ap­
pealed from be and the same hereby is unanimously 
affirmed without costs. 

N.Y.A.D. 4 Dept. ,2006. 
New York Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. McLeary 
35 A.D.3d 1284, 826 N.Y.S.2d 869, 2006 N.Y. Slip 
Op. 09918 

END OF DOCUMENT 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

* 

S/s of Belmont Ave 
720 feet from centerline of * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Security Boulevard 
(1655 Belmont Avenue) * OF 

1st Election District * BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
1st Council District 

* Case No. 2011-0231-SPHA 
McDonald's USA, LLC, 
Petitioner * 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF 

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

* 

This case involves the interpretation of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (the 

"BCZR") relating to freestanding signs. McDonald's USA, LLC ("McDonald's" or 

"Petitioner"), by its undersigned counsel, hereby submits this Memorandum of Law in support of 

its Petition for Special Hearing regarding the freestanding sign to be erected in connection with 

the reconstruction of the existing McDonald's restaurant located at 1655 Belmont Avenue (the 

"Property"). As set forth in more detail below, McDonald's seeks confirmation that the 

proposed freestanding sign complies with the requirements of the BCZR. 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

McDonald's, through an affiliate entity, owns the real property known as 1655 Belmont 

Avenue, a 79,810 sq. ft. parcel (1.83 acres) located in the BM and BM-AS Zoning Districts. The 

property is improved with an existing 5,962 sq. ft. restaurant, which McDonald's proposes to 

demolish and replace with a new restaurant in approximately the same location. The new 

restaurant will be 4,377 sq. ft. and will provide 74 parking spaces. 

The proposed new McDonald's restaurant will conform to McDonald's current design 

standards for new restaurants, which incorporate modern features including a more neutral color 

palette and a more contemporary look. The new design replaces the traditional mansard roof and 

the "plastic" appearance of older McDonald's restaurants, and incorporates many "green" 

building features, including a high-efficiency HV AC system, a thermoplastic polyolefin roof, 



and canopies and masonry walls designed to reduce energy usage. The new design standards 

also include a standard signage package which requires certain variances to the BCZR. New 

McDonald's restaurants incorporating these new design standards and the new signage package 

have been approved by the Zoning Commissioner and Office of Administrative Hearings and 

have been constructed at 502 Reisterstown Road, 2116 York Road, 2222 Dundalk A venue, 6650 

Security Boulevard, 2107 E. Joppa Road, 934 York Road, 7927 Belair Road, 1472 Martin 

Boulevard, 7801 Eastern Avenue, and 6830 Loch Raven Boulevard. 

The existing McDonald's restaurant at 1655 Belmont Avenue includes a freestanding 

sign along Security Boulevard which McDonald's proposes to replace. The existing sign 

includes a 196-sq. ft. enterprise sign and a 16-sq. ft. manual changeable copy sign, which are 

located on the same support structure and are separated by a distance of two feet. The total area 

of the existing freestanding sign is 212 sq. ft. (excluding the two-foot air space separating the 

enterprise and changeable copy signs). 

McDonald's proposes to replace the existing freestanding sign with a new, smaller 

freestanding sign. Like the existing sign, the proposed freestanding sign will include an 

enterprise sign and a changeable copy sign, both located on the same support structure and 

separated by a distance of more than one foot. The new changeable copy sign will be electronic 

rather than manual and will comply with the BCZR regulations governing electronic message 

displays. The enterprise sign will be 59.05 sq. ft. in area, and the changeable copy sign will be 

24 sq. ft. in area. The total area of the freestanding sign will therefore be 83.05 sq. ft. (excluding 

the air space separating the enterprise and changeable copy signs). As McDonald's has 

developed its signage package for this and other similar sites, however, it has received 

conflicting interpretations from Baltimore County regarding the changeable copy portion of the 

sign and the methodology to be used in calculating the area of the freestanding sign. As a result, 

McDonald's filed this Petition for Special Hearing to obtain a definitive interpretation of these 

signage regulations. Specifically, McDonald's requests confirmation that (1) the proposed 

changeable copy sign is an integral part of the freestanding enterprise sign, and is therefore 

2 



permitted; (2) the proposed freestanding sign, which includes both enterprise sign and 

changeable copy elements, is not a "contiguous sign" under the BCZR; (3) because the proposed 

freestanding sign is not a "contiguous sign," the areas of the enterprise sign and the changeable 

copy sign are calculated separately; (4) the changeable copy portion of the sign may be up to 

50% of the size of the enterprise portion of the sign; (5) the enterprise sign and changeable copy 

sign constitute one freestanding sign when they are located on the same support structure; and 

( 6) the height of the changeable copy sign is measured to the top of the changeable copy portion 

of the freestanding sign, not to the top of the enterprise sign. 

ARGUMENT 

1. The Proposed Changeable Copy Sign Constitutes An Integral Part Of The 
Proposed Freestanding Enterprise Sign. 

The BCZR expressly authorize a freestanding sign that contains both enterprise and 

changeable copy elements, providing that "[a] freestanding changeable copy sign may be erected 

only as an integral part of an otherwise permitted enterprise or joint identification sign." § 

450.7.B.l. There is no dispute that a freestanding enterprise sign is permitted on this property 

pursuant to § 450.4. Moreover, the definition of the word "integral" makes clear that the 

proposed changeable copy sign constitutes an integral part of the enterprise sign. 

Although "integral" is not defined in the BCZR, § 101.1 provides that "[a]ny word or 

term not defined in this section shall have the ordinarily accepted definition as set forth in the 

most recent edition of Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language, 

Unabridged." That dictionary defines "integral" as: 

la. of, relating to, or serving to form a whole: essential to 
completeness: organically joined or linked 

1 b. of, being, or relating to a mathematical integer ... 

le. formed as a unit with another part (as the main part) - often 
used with with; used esp. of a part of a tool mechanism 

2. composed of constituent parts making a whole; composite; 
integrated 

3 



3. having nothing omitted or taken away; lacking nothing that 
belongs to it 

Webster 's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language, Unabridged at 1173. 

The proposed changeable copy sign clearly meets this definition, as it "serv[es] to form a whole" 

and is "organically joined" with the enterprise sign through the shared support structure. 

Further, the changeable copy sign is "formed as a unit with another part (the main part)" of the 

enterprise sign. The freestanding sign is "composed of constituent parts making a whole," i.e., 

the changeable copy and enterprise signs, both of which are "integrated" into the freestanding 

sign because they share a common support structure. Accordingly, the proposed enterprise and 

changeable copy signs constitute integral parts of the freestanding sign because they are 

connected and joined together by the support structure, and thereby constitute two parts of the 

same whole. 

Moreover, the changeable copy sign is integral in nature to the enterprise sign, as it only 

serves an accessory function to the enterprise sign and would not be installed independently of 

the enterprise sign. Contrary to the People' s Counsel ' s unreasonably narrow construction of the 

word "integral," the definition of the term does not require that the two portions of the sign 

"must be placed physically together." Letter from People ' s Counsel to Judge Beverungen dated 

May 7, 2012 at p. 3. Rather, the fact that they are located on the same sign structure and 

functionally connected makes them integral to one another. 

This reading of the word "integral" is consistent with the definition of the word "area" 

under the BCZR, which provides that "' [a]rea' does not include . .. [a]ir spaces located between 

freestanding signs of different classes which are erected on a common or shared supporting 

structure." § 450.3. This definition explicitly contemplates two different classes of signs (i.e. , 

an enterprise sign and a changeable copy sign) which are erected on a common support structure 

and provides that, in such a case, the air space between the two signs is not to be included in the 

calculation of the total area of the sign. As the Court of Appeals has noted, "when two 

provisions relate to the same subject matter, and are not inconsistent with each other, they should 

be construed together and harmonized where consistent with their general object and scope." I 20 
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W Fayette St., LLLP v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore City, 413 Md. 309, 331 (2010) 

(internal citations omitted). Similarly, "when two statutes appear to apply to the same situation, 

this Court will attempt to give effect to both statutes to the extent that they are reconcilable." Id. 

Accordingly, the BCZR's provisions relating to changeable copy signs must be read in harmony 

with the definition of "area," which establishes a clear methodology for calculating the area of 

two signs located on the same support structure. 

Likewise, an interpretation of "integral" which includes the proposed enterprise and 

changeable copy signs on a shared support structure is also consistent with the BCZR's 

definition of "contiguous." The BCZR define a "contiguous sign" as "a sign having any part 

located within one foot from any other part of another sign in the same class, except that, in the 

case of a freestanding sign, 'contiguous sign' means a sign having its support structure integral to 

the support structure of another sign in the same class." § 450.3. The proposed freestanding 

sign therefore is not a "contiguous" sign because its support structure is integral to the support 

structures of two signs of different classes. The use of the word "integral" to refer to the 

connection between the support structures of a freestanding "contiguous sign," however, 

indicates that the location of two signs on a shared support structure makes them "integral" to 

one another. 

Moreover, the People's Counsel acknowledges the "slightly more lenient interpretation" 

the Zoning Review Office has accorded the definition of "integral" as it relates to the signage 

regulations, as the Zoning Review Office has determined that two signs with "a separation of as 

much as one foot" constitute "contiguous," and therefore "integral," signs. Letter from People's 

Counsel at 4. This interpretation, however, is inconsistent with the definition of "contiguous," 

under which the permitted one-foot separation expressly does not apply to freestanding signs or 

to two signs of different classes. As the plain language of the definition of "contiguous" makes 

clear, the proposed enterprise and changeable copy signs do not constitute a contiguous sign 

under the BCZR. 
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The proposed construction of the term "integral" to include the component parts of one 

freestanding sign is supported by the only Maryland case that addresses the term "integral" in 

relation to signage, although not in precisely the same context as it is used in this case. In Eller 

Media Co. v. Montgomery County, the Court of Special Appeals addressed the question of the 

fair market value of certain outdoor advertising signs that were required to be removed by a 

series of zoning ordinances enacted by the local jurisdiction. 143 Md.App. 562 (2002). There, 

the ordinance in question defined "fair market value" as "a value, determined by a schedule 

adopted by the Department of Transportation (DOT) that includes the value of the integral parts 

of the outdoor advertising sign, less depreciation." Id. at 584. The Court held that the trial judge 

erred by failing to include the value of the billboard company' s leasehold interest in the signs in 

determining the value of the signs to be $470,000. Id. at 585 . Although not discussed in any 

detail, the $470,000 value assigned to the billboards appears to have included the "integral," 

component parts of the signs in question but, as the Court noted, not the leasehold value of the 

property. Likewise, the "integral" parts of the McDona~d's freestanding sign would include the 

sign structure, the enterprise sign, and the changeable copy sign. 

The People' s Counsel concedes that its proposed construction of the word "integral" is 

inconsistent with the BCZR' s definition of "area" and posits, without any legal support, that "any 

space between the two [signs] ... must be counted." Letter from People' s Counsel at p. 4. This 

construction, however, directly contradicts the BCZR definition of "area." Moreover, the cases 

cited by the People' s Counsel provide little support for its proposed construction of "integral." 

The only Maryland case cited defines "integral" in the context of an insurance policy as "the 

final and complete expression of the agreement," providing no insight into the use of the term as 

it relates to signage. Bankers & Shippers Ins. Co. of New York v. Urie , 38 Md. App. 232 (1977). 

Of the four other cases cited by the People' s Counsel, two provide absolutely no discussion of 

the term "integral," but use it merely in passing. See New York Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. 

Mcleary, 826 N.Y.S.2d 869 (N.Y. App. 2006); Matter of Ins. Co. of North America (Carrozo) , 

611 N.Y.S.2d 171 (N.Y. App. 1994). 
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Rather than support the People's Counsel's construction of "integral," the remaining two 

cases indicate that "integral" relates more closely to the function of the object in question than its 

tangible, physical elements. In Auto-Ordnance Corp. v. US., the United States Court of Appeals 

for the Federal Circuit held that "[i]n customs classification cases, for an article to be considered 

a 'part,' rather than an accessory, it must be an integral, constituent, or component part, without 

which the article to which it is to be joined could not function." 822 F .2d 1566, 1570 

(Fed.Cir.1987) ( emphasis added). This definition indicates that the changeable copy sign is an 

integral part of the freestanding enterprise sign because the changeable copy sign would serve no 

purpose independently of the enterprise sign. The changeable copy sign is a component part of 

the freestanding enterprise sign and therefore is integral to that sign. Likewise, Nalley v. Mayor 

and City Council of Baltimore dealt with the application of a four-factor test set forth in the 

governing regulations to determine whether the plaintiff Emergency Medical Services personnel 

were an "integral part" of fire protection activities for purposes of overtime benefits. 796 

F .Supp. 194 (1992). Denying the City's motion for summary judgment, the United States 

District Court for the District of Maryland noted that "courts have emphasized the primacy of 

function over form," and that to be an "integral part" under the relevant regulation, "the work of 

ambulance personnel must be substantially related to 'fire protection activities."' Id. at 199. 

Similarly, the changeable copy sign at issue in this case is "substantially related" to the enterprise 

sign to which it is attached through a common support structure, and is therefore an "integral 

part" of the support structure under the District Court's decision in Nalley. 

Finally, to the extent that the People's Counsel argues that the sole means by which a 

changeable copy sign can be an integral part of a freestanding enterprise sign is by being 

physically attached to the enterprise portion of the sign, the People's Counsel is simply wrong. 

Although the example included in the legislative history submitted by the People's Counsel to 

this Office by letter dated May 8, 2012 shows a freestanding sign where the enterprise and 

changeable copy portions of the sign are physically connected, this serves only as an example 

and is not the sole situation in which a changeable copy sign can be deemed to be an integral part 
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of a freestanding enterprise sign. In fact, the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual includes a 

sketch example of an enterprise sign with a changeable copy sign attached to the same support 

structure but physically separated from the enterprise sign. An excerpt from the Policy Manual 

is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Like the example in the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Mnaual, 

the McDonald's changeable copy sign is physically connected to the enterprise sign through the 

shared support structure and therefore is "an integral part of an otherwise permitted enterprise ... 

sign." This construction is consistent with the BCZR definitions of "area" and "contiguous" 

sign, and comports with judicial interpretations of the word "integral." 

2. The Proposed Freestanding Sign Is Not A Contiguous Sign. 

Likewise, as discussed above, the proposed freestanding sign does not constitute a 

contiguous sign under the BCZR because the enterprise and changeable copy portions of the sign 

are two different classes of signs. The BCZR define a "contiguous sign" as "a sign having any 

part located within one foot from any other part of another sign in the same class, except that, in 

the case of a freestanding sign, 'contiguous sign' means a sign having its support structure 

integral to the support structure of another sign in the same class." § 450.3. Here, the 

changeable copy and enterprise portions of the sign share a support structure; however, 

"changeable copy" and "enterprise" signs are categorized as different classes of signs under § 

450.4. As a result, the definition of "contiguous sign" as related to freestanding signs expressly 

excludes the proposed sign, as the sign consists of two signs of different classes sharing a 

support structure. The proposed freestanding sign therefore is not a contiguous sign. 

3. Because The Freestanding Sign Is Not A Contiguous Sign, The Areas Of The 
Enterprise Sign And The Changeable Copy Sign Are Calculated Separately. 

As the freestanding sign is not a "contiguous sign" under the BCZR, the areas of the 

enterprise and changeable copy portions are calculated separately. As discussed above, the 

definition of "area" under the BCZR explicitly excludes the air space between the signs, 

providing that "' [a]rea' does not include . .. [a]ir spaces located between freestanding signs of 

different classes which are erected on a common or shared supporting structure." § 450.3. 
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Accordingly, the area of the enterprise portion of the sign should be calculated separately from 

the area of the changeable copy portion of the sign and should not include the air space between 

them. 

4. The Area Of The Changeable Copy Portion Of The Sign May Be Up To 50% Of 
The Size Of The Enterprise Sign. 

As discussed above, the changeable copy sign shares a support structure and therefore is 

an integral part of the enterprise sign, which is otherwise permitted under § 450.4. As a result, 

the changeable copy sign is permitted. Moreover, § 450.7.B.2 provides that " [u]p to 50% of the 

erected sign area of a permitted enterprise or joint identification sign may be devoted to 

changeable copy." Accordingly, the permitted area of the changeable copy portion of the sign is 

50% of that of the enterprise sign. Here, the enterprise sign is 59.05 sq. ft. , which would permit 

a changeable copy sign of up to 29.52 sq. ft. The changeable copy sign in this case is 24 sq. ft. , 

which is less than the permitted 29.52 sq. ft . 

5. The Enterprise Sign And The Changeable Copy Sign Constitute One 
Freestanding Sign Under the BCZR Because They Share A Single Support 
Structure. 

The BCZR expressly contemplates the treatment of an enterprise sign and changeable 

copy sign which share the same structure as a single freestanding sign. As discussed above, 

Section 450.7.B.1 provides that " [a] freestanding changeable copy sign may be erected only as 

an integral part of an otherwise permitted enterprise or joint identification sign." There is 

therefore no merit to the Department of Planning' s contention that " [a]n enterprise sign and an 

electronic message board should not constitute one freestanding sign just because it is affixed on 

the same support structure." See Inter-Office Correspondence from Andrea Van Arsdale, 

Director, Department of Planning to Arnold Jablon, Deputy Administrative Officer and Director 

of Permits, Approvals and Inspections dated April 18, 2012. Rather, the language of the 

regulation makes clear that the only way a freestanding changeable copy sign may be erected is 

as an integral part of an enterprise or joint identification sign. Here, the changeable copy sign 

shares a support structure with and is therefore an integral, connected part of, the enterprise sign 
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permitted under § 450.4. The two signs sharing one support structure therefore constitute a 

single freestanding sign. 

6. The Height Of The Changeable Copy Sign Is Measured To The Top Of The 
Changeable Copy Portion Of The Freestanding Sign. 

Finally, although the changeable copy sign and the enterprise sign are located on the 

same support structure, the height of each portion of the sign is measured to the top of that 

portion. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, Section 1 ( c )(VII) provides that a freestanding changeable 

copy sign accessory to a commercial establishment in a business zone may not exceed 25 feet in 

height. Although there is no explanation in the BCZR as to how the heights of two signs on the 

same support structure are to be measured, it is logical that the height of each sign should be 

measured separately. As a result, the height of the changeable copy sign is designated on the 

Plat to Accompany Special Hearing as "G," and the height of the total freestanding sign is 

designated as "H." In any event, the total height of the entire freestanding sign in this case is 25 

feet, so both the changeable copy portion and the entire freestanding sign comply with the 25-

foot height limit. 

CONCLUSION 

For the reasons stated above, we respectfully request confirmation that (1) the proposed 

changeable copy sign is an integral part of the freestanding enterprise sign, and is therefore 

permitted; (2) the proposed freestanding sign, which includes both enterprise sign and 

changeable copy elements, is not a "contiguous sign" under the BCZR; (3) because the proposed 

freestanding sign is not a "contiguous sign," the areas of the enterprise sign and the changeable 

copy sign are calculated separately; (4) the changeable copy portion of the sign may be up to 

50% of the size of the enterprise portion of the sign; (5) the enterprise sign and changeable copy 

sign constitute one freestanding sign when they are located on the same support structure; and 

(6) the height of the changeable copy sign is measured to the top of the changeable copy portion 

of the freestanding sign, not to the top of the enterprise sign. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

Stanley S. Fine 
Caroline L. Hecker 
Rosenberg I Martin I Greenberg, LLP 
25 S. Charles Street, 21 st Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 
(410) 727-6600 

Attorneys for Petitioner 
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